4 N

Save This Manual For
Future Reference

owners
manual

MODEL NO'S.
113.298722
113.298762

SAW WITH LEGS
TWO CAST IRON
TABLE EXTENSIONS
MOTOR AND
QUICK RELEASE

RIP FENCE

Serial -
Number :
Mode! and serial number may be found
at the left-hand side of the base.

| You should record both model and
sarial number in a safe place for future

L= - 10-INCH TABLE SAW
'FOR YOUR o |
: SAFETY:'Q: | o e GSSEMny |
| ReagaLL 1 foperating_
| Camerurtv.. || e repair parts -
e S\ | | __J

~ Sold by SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., Chicago, IL. 60684 US.A.
Part No. SP5627 | Printed in U.S.A.


https://manualsfile.com

FULL ONE YEAR WARRANTY ON CRAFTSMAN TABLE SAW

If within one year from the date of puirchase, this Craftsman Table Saw falls due to a defect In
material or workmanship, Sears will repah' i, frao of charge. This warranty appiies only whils this

product Is In use Inthe United States.

“state o stale.

WARRANTY SERVICE IS AVAILABLE BY SIMPLY CONTACTING THE NEAREST SEARS SERVICE
CENTER/DEPARTMENT THROUGHOUT THE UNITED STATES.

THIS WARRANTY APPLIES ONLY WHILE THIS PRODUCT IS USED IN THE UNITED STATES.
.- This warranty glves you speclﬂc legat rights, and you may aiso hava other rights which vary from

SEAHS RDEBUCK AND CO., 91817 WA Hoffman Estaies, Il 60188 H

safety in_structsbnsf--fonabie saw

Safety is acombination of common sense; staying alert
and knowing how your fable saw works. Read this
- manual to undersiand this saw. :

ERETE A RSET | SO RS LI £ A A
PRI\ RBQINLA 8 TR OMTY

“serious, permanent injury, do not piug the saw In

WARNING: To avoid mistakes that c.ould cause |

untit lhe following steps have baen satlsfactofily
- completed. ,

1. Assembly and A||gnment (See pages 10-24).

-:2. Leamn the use and function of the: ON-OFF Switch,
Guard, Spreader, Anti-Kickback device, Miter Gauge,
" Fence; Table nsert and Biade Elevation and Bevel
Controls. (See page 25)

3. Review and understanding of all safety mstruchons |

: anu operaung proceuures in ihis. manuat.

}"4 Review of the malmenance melhods fnr thls saw'
‘ (See page 43)

 Read the DANGER label found onthe front of the saw, '

as: shown below. . ,
~ WHEN INSTALLiNG OR MOVING THE SAW

- area'well lighted.
2. To avoid injury from unexpecied saw movemem

A Put the saw on a firm level surface wherethere is
. plenty of room for handling and properly support- -

- ingthe workpiece. _
. B.Supportthe saw sothetabie is level andthe saw ik
“does not rock. . L
c Bolt the saw to ihe floo tends to shp wan( or
o glide dunng normal use :

D When using table extensnons ‘over 24 inches wide

© on any side of the saw, bolt the sawtothe flooror -
- prop up the outer end of the ex!ensnn from the" SRy

ﬂoor fo keep the saw from tipping.

: "-l«' 13: {ﬁa cmuy mhnrn haRhar ARoralnm Al
Ny X AR REIRS APTANE FRWE RN § WL LW v’lv‘ulvlb v

must stand in hne wnh the sawblade' . :

'%
E :
;.
A

4. GROUND THE SAW- This saw has an approved 3-
conductor cord and a 3-prong grounding type plug.
The plug fits grounding type outlets designed for 120
volt 15 amp circuits. The green conductor inthe cord
isthe grounding wire. To avoid electrocution, NEVER
connect the green wire to a live terminal.

5. To avoid injury from elecirical shock, make sure your

fingers do not fouch the plug's metal prongs when
plugging in or unplugging the saw.

¢ 6. To avoid back injury, get help or use recommended

casters when you need to move the saw. Always get
help if you need to Hift the saw. Holdthe saw closeto
yourbody. Bend yourknees so you can lift with your
legs, not your back.

7. NEVER STAND ON TOOL. Serious injury could

occur if the tool tips or you accidentally hit the cutting
tool, Do not store anything above or near the tool
where anyone might stand on the tool te reach them.

BEFORE EACH USE:

1. Inspect your saw

_ A Toavoidinjuryfrom accidental starting, unplugthe
_,1 AVOID. DANGEROUS ENV!RONMENT Use the:
~saw in a dry place protected from ram Kaep work S

saw, turnthe switch off and remove the switch key
before raising or remmoving the Guard, changing
the cutting tool, changing the seiup or adjusting
anything.
~B. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting, and
any other conditions that may affect the way it
works. If any partis missing, bent, orbrokeninany
way, or any efectrical parts dom't work properly,
~turn the saw off and unplug the saw.

C. Replace damaged, missing, or failed parts before -
using the saw again. :

D. Use the Sawblade Guard, Spreader, and Anti-
~Kickback Pawls for any thru-sawing (wheneverthe
blade comes through the top of the workpiece).
Make surethe Pawls work properly. Make surethe

Chraador igin lmn with the cawhlads
NFPFE S RAW WY LA PR E Rl S RA AN

A DANGER

{2 Wear safety goggles that meet

:“piacefor through tuts:
T ANSI 2871 standaris:

§. Do-not do'freehand ciits.

blade.
3 Do not feach Araund’ or over saw - 6. Keep hands out 6f rath of saw  B.Know Thow tarediice thie risk of
“kickback, See instructions for ripping. narrower than V2 inch,

Diades. blade:
-

1. Read manval before using saw. - 4, Keepblademdéomandm 7. When ripping, use push stick when
: fence is set Zinches or more from

9. When ripping, use push blotk and 10, Turn power off and wait for blade
auxifiary fénce when fence is set to stop before adjusting or

* between % and 2 inches from servicing.
blade. Do not make rip cuts



https://manualsfile.com

E. REMOVE ADJUSTING KEYS AND WRENCHES.

Form habit of checking for and removing keys and
adjusting wrenches frorr tool before turning it on.

F. To avoid injury from jams, slips or thrown pieces
(kickback and throwback);

1. USE ONLY "RECOMMENDED ACCESSO-
RIES” {See page 43). Follow the insiructions
thatcome withthe accessories. Using otherac-

cessories may be dangerous.

2. Choose the right blade or cutting accessory for
the material and the type of cuthng you plan fo
do.

3. Never use grinding wheels, abrasive cut-off
wheels, friction wheels (metal slitting blades)
wire wheels orbutfing wheel. They canfly apart
explosively.

4. Choose and inspect your cutting tool carefully.

a. To avold cuttingtoolfailure andthrown shrap-
nel (broken pieces of blade), use only 10" or
smaller blades or other cutting tools marked
for speeds of 3450 rpm or higher.

b. Always use unbroken, balanced blades
designed to fit this saw's 5/8 inch arbor.

¢. When thru-sawing (making cuts where the
blade comes through the workpiece lop),
always use a 10 inch diameter blade. This
keeps the spreader in closest to the blade.

d. Do not overtighten arbor nut. Use arbor
wrenches to “snug” it securely.

e. Useonly sharpblades with properly setteeth:
Consultaprofessionalblade sharpener when
in doubt.

f.. Keep blades clean of gum and resin.

5. Adjust table inseris flush with the table top.
NEVER use the saw without the proper ingen.

6. Make sure all clamps and locks are tight and no
parts have any excessive play.

2. Keep work area clean
A. Cluttered areas and benches mv:ie accidents.

Floor must not be slippery from wax or sawdust.

B. To avoid burns or other fire damage, never use the

saw hear flammable liquids, vapors or gases.

C. To avoidinjury, don’tdo layout, assembly, or setup
- work on the table while the blade is spinning. it
. could cut or throw anything hitting the blade.

Planaheadto protectyoureyes, han_dg face. ears.

AVOID ACCIDENTAL STARTING - Make sure
- swilchis “OFF” before pluggmg saw nn

B. Dress for safety:

1. Do not wear loose cliothing, gloves, neckties or
jewelry (rings, wristwatches). They can get
caught and draw you into moving paris.

. Wear nonslip footwear.
. Tie back long hair.
. Roll long sleeves above the elbow.

. Noise levels vary widely. To avoid possible
hearing damage, wear ear plugs or muifs when
using saw for long periods of time.

6. Any power saw. can throw foreign objects into
the eyes. This can cause permanent eye
damage. Wear safety goggles (not giasses)
that comply with ANS| Z87.1 (shown on pack-
age). Everyday eyeglasses have only impact
resistant lenses. They are not safely glasses.
Safety goggles are available at Sears retail
catalog stores. Glasses or goggles notincom-
pliance with ANS! Z87.1 could seriously hurt
you when they break.

[£1 I S V% I L)

WEAR YOUR

7. For dusty operations, wear a dust mask along
with the safety goggles.

. Inspect your workpiece. Make sure there are no

nails or foreign objects in the part of the workpiece
to be cut.

. Plan your cut to avoid KICKBACKS and THROW-

BACKS - when a part or all of the workpiece binds
on the blade and is thrown violently back toward
the front of the saw.

1. Never cut FREEHAND: Always use either a
Rip Fence, Miter Gauge or fixture to position
and guide the work, so it won't twist, bindonthe
blade and kickback.

2. Make sure there’s no debris betweenthe work—
piece and ils supports.

3. When cutting irreguiarly shaped workpieces,
plan your work so it will not slip and pinch ihe
blade:

a. A piece of molding, for example, must lie flat
or be held by a fixture or jig that will not let it
twist, rock or slip while being cut. Use jigs or
fixtures where needed lo prevent workpiece

3. Plan your work ‘ shiffing.

A USE THE RIGHT TOOL Don't force tool or b. Use a different, better susted type of too£ for
= atlachmem to do a job it was not designed for. _work that can’t be made stable.


https://manualsfile.com

4 Use extra caution with Iarge,, very small or
awkward workpieces.

a. Useextrasupports (tables; sawhorses block,
etc.) for any workpieces large enough to tip
when not heid down to the iable top. NEVER
use another person as a substitute for a
table extension, or as additional support fora
workpiece that is Iomer or wider than the

basic saw table, or to hetp feed, suppoit or
. pulithe workpiece :
-b.-Never confine the piece being cut off, that is,
thepiece NOTagamstthefenoe mitergauge
- orfixture. Never hold it, clamp it, touch i, or
use length stops agamsi it. it mustbe free to
move. fconfined, ltcouidgetwedgedagainst
the blade and cause a. kickback or throw-
back.

¢. Never cutmore than one]wompiece atatime.

d. Never turn your table saw “ON’ before clear-

ing everything: except: the: workpiece and
related supporl devices off the table.

4 Plamhewayyouwlll pushtheworkplecethrough

~ A. NEVER puli the workpleca through.. Start and
finish the cut from the front of the table saw.

B. NEVER put your fingers or handsinthe path of
the sawblade or other cutting tool.

C. NEVERreachlnbackoﬂhecuttmgtoolwnthenher
hand to hold down or support the workpiece,
‘remove wood scraps, or for any: ofhier reason.

D. Avo;d hand positions where a sudden slip could
cause fingefrs of hand to move into a sawblade or

: other cutting tool.
EDONT OVERHEACH A!ways keep goodfootmg
= -and balance.

F. Push the workpiece agamst the rotation of the

biade. NEVER feed material mto the cult:ng tool
~fromihe rearof the saw. - -

: G Always push the workpnece aﬂ lhe way past the
““sawblade.

" H.As much as possible, keep your face and body to

- one side of the sawblade, outof line wﬂh apossible
. kickback or throwback. -
ik NEVERtumthesaw“ON"beforecieanngthetable
ot all tools, wood scraps, efc., except the work-
_ pmce and related feed or support dev:ces for the
‘ J. V-AVQlD ACCII)ENTAL STAHTING _Make sure
" switch is “OFF" before pﬁuggmg saw in.

or vibrates a lot, stop immediately. Turn the saw off.
Unplug the saw. Do not restar until finding and fixing
the problem.

2. Make sure the top of the arbor or cutting tool turns
toward the front of the saw.

3. Set the cutting tool as Iow as possible for the cut
you're planning.

. KEEP CHILDRENAWAY . Allvisitors shouid be kept
asafedistance fromwork. Make sure bystanders are
clear of the saw and workplece.

. Let the blade reach full speed before cutting.

6. DON'T FORCE TOOL. i wili do the job better and
saferatits designed rate. Feed the workpieceintothe
biade only fast enough to et it cut without bogging
_down or binding.

7. Belore freeing any jammed materiak:

A. Tum switch "OFF”.

B. Unplug the saw.

C. Wait for all moving par's 1o stop.

D. Check blade, Spreader and Fence for proper align-
ment before starting, again.

8. To avoid throwback of cut off pieces;

A. Use the Guard assembly.
B. Toremove loose pieces beneath ortrapped inside
the guard:
1. Tum saw "OFF".
2. Remove switch key. '
3. Wait for blade to stop before lifting the Guard.

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR
RIPTYPE CUTS

1. NEVER use the Miter Gauge when ripping.
2. Use a Push Stick whenever the fence is 2 or more
- inches from the blade. When thru-sawing, use an
Auxiliary Fence and Push Block whenever the Fence
mustbebetween 1/2 and 2 inches of the blade. Never
thru-saw rip cuts narrower than 1/2 inch. (See "BA-
SIC SAW OPERATION - USING THE RIP FENCE"
" section.)
. Never rip anything shorter than 10" long.
4. When using a Push Stick or Push Block, the trailing
end of the board must be square. A Push Stick or
 Block against an uneven end could slip off orpushthe
work away from the Fence.
5.- A FEATHERBOARD can help guide the workpiece.
“See "BASIC SAW OPERATION - USING THE RIP
FENCE." Always use Featherboards for any non
thru rip type culs.

£

(3]

(]

WHENEVER SAW BLADE IS SPINNING

| WARNING: Don’tlet tamiliarity (gained from fre- |
quent use of your table saw) cause a careless
mistake. Always remember that a careless frac-
| tion of a second Is enough to cause a severe
| Injury. :

- 1. Belore actually cutting wsth the saw, watch it while it
runs for a short while, If it makes an unfamiliar noise

4

| 24" |
KERFS ABOUT l_,,
5/16" APART l
4-1/2" ~5


https://manualsfile.com

BEFORE STARTING

1. To avoid kickbacks and slips into the blade, make
sure the Rip Fence is parallel to the sawblade.

2. Check the anti-kickback pawls. (See "BASIC SAW
OPERATION - USING THE RIP FENCE.") The
Pawls must stop a kickback once it has started.
Replace orsharpen Anti-Kickback Pawls when points
become dull.

3. Plastic and composition (like hardboard) materials
may be cut on your saw. However, since these are
usually quite hard and slippery, the Anti-Kickback
Pawis may not stop a kickback. Therefore, be espe-
cially careful in your set-up and cutting procedures.

WHILE CUTTING
1. To avoid kickbacks and slips into the blade, always
pushforward onthe section of the workpiece between

the sawblade andthe Rip Fence. Neverpushforward
on the piece being cut off.

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR
CROSSCUT TYPE CUTS

BEFORE STARTING
1. NEVER use the Rip Fence when crosscutting.

2. An auxiliary wood facing attached to the Miter Gauge
can help prevent workpiece twisting and throwbacks.
Attach it to the holes provided. Make the facing long
enough and big enough to support your work. Make
sure, however, it will not interfere with the Sawblade
Guard. (See page 286)

3. Use ;‘igs orfixtures to heip hold any piece too small to
extend across the full iength of the Miter Gauge face
during the cut. This lets you properly hold the Miter
Gauge and workpiece and helps keep your hands

away from the blade.
WHILE CUTTING

1. To avoid blade contact, always hold the Miter Gauge
as shown in the "BASIC SAW OPERATIONS - US-
ING THE MITER GAUGE."

BEFORE LEAVING THE SAW
1. Tum the saw off.
2. Wait for blade to stop spiniing.

3. Make workshop child-proof. Lock the shop. Discon-
nect master switches. Remove the yeliow Switch
Key. Store it away from children and others not
qualified to use the tool.

4. Unplug the saw.

glossary of terms for woodworking

Antl-Kickback Pawis {AKP)

Device which, when properly maintained, is designed to
stop the workpiece from being kicked back at the opera-
tor during ripping operation.

Arbor

The shaft on which a cuiting tool is mounted.
Crosscut

A cutting or shaping operation made across the width of
the workpiece.

Dado

A nonthrough cut which produces a square sided notch
or trough in the workpiece.

Featherboard

A device which can help guide workpieces during rip
type operation.

Freehand

Performing a cut without using a Fence, Miter Gauge,
fixture, hold down or other proper device 10 keep the
workpiece from twisting during the cut.

Gum ' _

A sticky, sap based residue from wood products.

Hee!

Misalignment_df the blade.

Kerf :

The amount of material removed by the blade in a
through cut-or the slot produced by the blade in a. non.

through or partial cut.

Kickback
Anuncontrolled grabbing and throwing of the workpiece
back toward the front of the saw.

Leading End
The end of the workpiece which, during a rip type
operation, is pushed into the cutting tool first.

Molding
A non through cut which produces a special shape inthe
workpiece used for joining or decoration.

Push Stick .

A device used to feed the workpiece through the saw
during narrow ripping type operations and helps keep
the operator's hands well away from the blade.

Push Block
A device used for ripping type operations too narrow to
altlow use of a Push Stick.

Rabbet
A notch in the edge of a workpiece.

Resin
A sticky, sap base substance that has hardened.

nippIny
A cutting operation along the length of the workpiece. _

Revelutions Per Minute (RPM)

- The number of turns completed by a spinning object in

one minute.


https://manualsfile.com

glossary of terms for woodwor

Sawblade Path

 Theareaof the workpiece or table fop directly inline with
the part of the workpiece which will be, or has been, cut
by the blade. ‘

Thedistance that thetip of the sawblade tooth is bent (or
set) outward from the face of the blade.
 Throw-Back R :

Throwing of pieces in a manner similar to a kickback.

king

Thru-Sawing
Any cutting operation where the blade extends com-
pletely through _the thickness of the workpiece.

Trailing End

The workpiece end last cut by the blade in a ripping
operaiion.

Workplece

The item on which the cutting operation is being done.
The surfaces of a workpiece are commonly referred to
as faces, ends and edges.

motor specifications and electrical requirements

This saw is designed to use a 3450 RPM motoronly. Do
not use any motor that runs fasterthan 3450 RPM. It is
wired for operation on 120 volts, 60 Hz., attermnating

. current. IT MUST NOT BE CONVERTED TO OPER-
ATE -ON 230 VOLTS. : ‘ :

WARNING: Do not use hlower or washing ma-
chine motors or any motor with an automatic
reset overload protector. They can start up by

| themselves and you could get injured.

CONNECTING TO POWER SOURCE
OUTLEF
This saw must be grounded while in ‘use 1o protect the
operator from electricaishock. == . :

WARNING: Damaged power cords can cause
| shock or fires. If the power cord Is worn, cut of

damaged In any way, have 1t replaced Immedi
ately. Sl e e R e

Your saw i wired for 120 volts and has a plug that looks
like the one shownbelow. .

3.PRONG PLUG

GROUNDING PRONG

it
Sl e L g

[\ PROPERLY. GROUNDED -
=3 PRONG OUTLEY

S Plug'pe')v."er“bdi'd of ;'f'u'lly assembled s'aw'i:rito.a-" 120V
- properly grounded type outiet protected by a 15 amp.
time delay or Circuit-Saver fuse or circuit breaker.

| WARNING: Electric shock can kili. Notalloutlets
are properiy grounded. If you are not sure that
your outlet is properly grounded, have it checked
'} ‘by a qualified electrician. =~ ;
'WARNING:  To avoid electrical shock, do not
permit fingers to touch the terminais of the piug,
when Installing or removing the plug to or from

the outlet.

WARNING: Fallure to properiy ground this power
tooi can cause electrocution or serious shock,
particularly when used In damp locations, or near
metal plumbing. If shocked, your reaction could
cause your hands to hit the cutting tool.

This saw is equipped with a 3-conductor cord and
grounding type plug which has a grounding prong,
approved by Underwriters' Laboratories and the Cana-
dian Standards Association. The ground conductor has
agreenlugandis attachedto thetool housing atone end
and fo the ground prong in the attachment plug at the
otherend.

This plug requires a mating 3-conductor grounding type
outiet as shown.

It is recommended that you have a qualified electrician
replace the TWO prong outlet with a properly grounded
THREE prong outlet.

GROUNDING LUG

- / "0’1'}’ MAKE SURE THIS IS
3-PRONG L gl - CONNECTED TO A

PLUG 1950 @ KNOWN GROUND
57 T~ 2-PRONG
RJ AECEPTACLE
ADAPTER

Atemporary adapter, as shown, is available for connect-
ing plugs fo 2-prong receptacles. The green grounding
lug extending from the adapter must be connectedio a
permanent ground such as to a properly groundedoutlet
box. This adapter should be used only until a properly
grounded outlet can be installed by a qualitied electri-
cian. ' :

WARNING: Avold electric shock. I the outlet you
are pianning to use for this saw is of thetwo prong
type, DONOTREMOVEORALTERTHE GROUND-
ING PRONG IN ANY MANNER. Use an adapter,as
shown, and always connect the grounding lug to
a known ground, such as to a properly grounded
outiet box. Not all outlet boxes are properly
grounded. if you are not sure the outiet box Is
properly grounded, have it checked by a quailfied

electrician.



https://manualsfile.com

NOTE: The adapter illustrated is for use only if you
already have a properly grounded 2-prong receptacle.

The use of any extension cord will cause some loss of
power. To keep this to a minimum and to prevent
overheating and motor burn-out, use the following table
to determine the minimum wire size (A.W.G.) extension
cord.

Use only 3 wire extension cords which have 3-prong
grounding type plugs and 3-prong receptacies which

1HP. MOTR 110 - 120V
Extension Cord
Length Wire Size A W.G.
0 - 25 Feet No. 16
26 - 50 Feet No. 14
51 - 100 Feet No. 12

CHECK MOTCR ROTATION

The motor must rotate CLOCKWISE when viewed from
the shaft end to which you will mount the pulley. (See
page 21.) ifit does not, do not assemble or use saw unti
motor with right rotation is installed.

accept the piug on the saw.

contents

WRITANLY vivemcorcnsnssesssssnsrammincsssenmensmsssenssessenenerrresanesen 2

Safety instructions for Table Saw ......c.ccccvevereneee 2
Additional Instructions for Rip Type Cuts .............. 4
Additional Instructions for Cross Cut Type Cuts ....5

Glossary 1

Motor Specifications and
Electrical Requirements .....c.cccoccemeecscriicrinrnines 6
Connecting to Power Source Outlet .....o.oeevveeeenen. 6
Motor ROIAtION ... 7

Unpacking and Checking Contents........cccceeu....... 8
Tools Needed........coconeeevere e 8
List of LooSe Pafs ...........coceveeeemeeeeeceeceeeeeen 8

Assembiy ....con 10
tnstalling Handwheels .........ccccmvvieeveienvie e, 10
Checking Table Insert ...........ocooeveoeeiivreeen, 10
Checking Blade Squareness io Table ................. 10
Assembling Steel Legs ...ccococcveeveeieenceireenenen 11
Mounting Saw ...c.cooceiemeeee e 11
Attaching and Assembling Table Extensions....... 12
Mounting Switch .. o e 13
Installing Right Front Rlp Fence Gunde Bar ......... 14
Installing Rear Fence Guide Bar..........ceveeenee. 15
Aligning Rip FeNnce ......o.coovveeveemeeee e 17
Self Aligning Spring Adjustment ... 17

Rip Fence Lock Lever Adjustment ....................... 18
Rip Fence Alignment Adjustment ...................... 18

Adjusting Rip Scale Pointer .....cooeeeeevecnncinirennae 19
Installing Blade Guard ..........cccoovvvcviiniieceeen, 19
Mounting the Motor ..............ccovvvrecrrveniseenens 21
Installing Belt ... 22
Installing Belt Guard Support ... 23
Installing Belt Guard...........oovcciciiaienes rerreceerranenane 24

C Plugging in MOTOr .o i 24
Getting to Know Your Saw-.... eieni 28,
On-Off SWICH....cccooeiireiinarinn i es s saee 25
-Elevation Handwheel ..............ccoerevvnnniccnnninns 26
Tilt Handwhee! ..o 26

Rip FeNnce ... 26
MIter GAUGE -...oeeeeereree e eee e 26
Blade GUArd......cccommmreiiiicc e eeeee e 26
Table inseri .. e 28
Removing and lnstamng Sawaade ...................... 27
EXACH-CUL ..ot reeeeee et 27

Safety Instructions for Basic Saw Operation ......28
Basic Saw Operation - Using the Miter Gauge ....30

WOrK HEIPEIS cevvvrvere et ce et ne e srennan e 30
CrosSCULlING .o ooever i e es e e 31
Repetitive Cutting ........ocoovvveere e, 32
Miter Cutting......... irbesasseae st edenn et et et e sanaa e s reonen sees 32
Bevel Crosscutting ... 33
Compound Miter CUtting .........oooeveees e, 33
Using the RIp Fence.......caauiimasmmmnismn. 33
BRI e 34
Bevel RIDPING ..cccoeeeere e s 34
Using Featherboards for Thru-Sawing ......... e 36
ReSAWING ..o e 36
Cutling Panels ....coceveveve e v veere oo 37
Rabbeling ..., 37
Ploughing and Molding ... 37
DAadoing.....ccceeereiereccenis v eesee s e s 38
Molding Cutting .....c.ooecieei e, 38
Using Featherboards for Non Thru-Sawing ......... 38
FVa JTTE 41113 U 38
Miter Gauge ©..o.cevnvee i, 39
Heeling Adjustment or Parallelism of Sawblade
to Miter Gauge Groove ..........ccveeenenee. e 3¢
Blade Tilt, or Squareness of Blade 1o Table ... 41
T MeChanism....ooi e et e 42
MalNtenanCe ...ciminmmrmansssonsesrarsaersissmsesnenss 43
LUBHCAHION .l tssrnasesmn e s st sssssda g rnnne 43
Recommended ACCOSSONES wcvewricormssssmsersnes 43
Trouble ShOotiNg ....ccccccmmecimince s e srcasnones 44
LCT Y31 ¢ O OOV 44
Y1 (o] S e USRS SRSV RO SR 44

Repalr PaMS ..o s eriemssmsnsnssssise s 46


https://manualsfile.com

unpacking and checking contents

TOOLS NEEDED
' : =l
thlps Screwdiriver COMBINATION SQUARE MUST BE TRUE.
¢ A STYAAIGHT EDGEE%FG %o';\g&
Medium Screwdriver DRAW LIGHT LINE ON *oe ?g‘c}@&u‘:\? STRAIGHT.
Small Scrowdriver BOARD ALGNG THIS EDGE. SN A /
P
;. Combination Square : SIZE f
iy Set Screw W b
\/"‘""""m\ ::132- lr:.‘ nehes SHOULD BE NO GAP OR OVERLAP
1/8 In. HERE WHEN SQUARE IS FLIPPED
- Wranches '5/32 In OVER IN DOTTED POSITION.
7146 In. U2 . 9416 In. .
Separate all parts from packing materials and check
each one with the illustration and the listof Loose Parts ITEM PART NAME arty.
10 make certain all items are aooounted for, before A Blade Guard and Spreader .........ccoooeecivninnnn, 1
discarding any packing material. _ B RIDFOICE ..coeooee o cecarcnemeeresieersenneetens 1
C  OwnersManual .....ooccniennnin 1
m“','ﬁsm& ep?;t: g:,:‘ g’ﬁ;ﬁ: _'::tt:; D Cast Iron Table EXI@NSIONS ....coveceveeiinneens 2
. ; PRGNS L E Miler Gauge ......covvviniimicecnsiennesnivennn, 1
power cord or turn the switchonuntli themissing . : i
: H  Rip Fence Guide Bar with Rip Scale (Fronf) .1
pgns are obiained and are instatled ‘_’°"’°°“V' ‘ M Support, MotorBase ... 1
Remove the protective oil that is appliedto the table top Q. Rip Fence Guide Bar (Rear) ......................... 1
andedges ofthe table. Use any ordvnary househoidtype R  Side Stiffener... rrereeremterrreraneerae e sneens &
grease and spot remover. 5 leg.. q
WARN¥NG To avold !ire or health hazard never " 8; S‘;{: Stlﬁ&m?r ................................................. ?
 use gasollne, naptha, or slml!ar hight volatﬂe OT e e s
solvents. P oy Bag of Loose Parts
. {Containing the following items)
Apply a coat of autormobile wax to the tabie _ G Outiet, OrVOH Wth Key ....oreoccscccn 1
Wipe- all pans thoroughly with a c!ean, dry cloth. S J Handwhes!l ... 2
“WARNING: Fory out oWn safety nEverconnect AM . Bracket, "L" Mounting (Model 113.298721)...1
piug to power source outiet untit all assembly | g:g oi &L.ggsz ;ags ........................................ 3
-topsare complete, and you have read andunder- ?C%ntain?ng t?zey;o!!owing items)
 Stand the safety and operating lnstmctlong. FoooOWIENCH e, 1
' K Belt, W 12 x 41 e, 1
L 'Pulley, 172 dia. with 5/8 Bore ........................ 1
N Spreader, ROO.. ...t i e 1
O Blade Guard Support ........ococociivie et
P Spreader Suppart ......................... IR

(MODEL 113.208722)



https://manualsfile.com

ITEM

N XD <

AA
AA
AA
AA
AA
AA
AB
AB
AC
AC
AC
AD
AE .
AF
AL

AA
AB
AB
AB
AC
AC
AF
AG
AH

AA
AB
AC
AF

AJ
AK

FART NAME aTty

Bag of Loose Parts No,

(Containing the foliowing ftems)
Belt and Pulley Guard
Belt GuardClip“s” ... .
Screw, Pan Hd, 10-32 x 172
Support, Belt Guard. .,
Belt Guard Support Bracket
Bag of Loose Parts
Bag of Loose Parts

(Containing the following items)

.....................................

Screw, Pan Hd. 10-32 x 3/4 ... 2
Screw, Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 5/8 ..o, 2
Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x5/8 ... s 3
Screw, Hex HA. 5/16-18 x 1 ..........coovvvven, 5
Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x1 ... ... . 4
Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x1-1/4 ... 1
Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 1-3/4 ... 2
Nut, Hex 1/4-20.......ccocoio 2
Nut, Hex Jam 5/16-18 ..o, 14
Lockwasher, External #10 .......ocooooovivveiannn 2
Lockwasher, External 1/4 ... ... 2
Lockwasher, External 5/16 ...........cocvvevinin. 186
Carriage Bolt, 5/16-18 x 3/4..........cooo. 4
Screw, Thumb 5/16-18 X 1. oo 1
Washer, 21/64 X 5/18 X 1/18 . ovvoeeeeeeeee v 8
Bracket... e vt e e B

Bag of Loose Paﬁs
{Containing the following items)
Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x t-1/4......................4

Nut, HeX 1/4-20.......cuvvee e ienicse s sreienens 24
Nut, Hex Jam 5/16-18.....o.covivireivviear e e 4
Nut, Hex Jam 3/8-16......ooooceiniciiiiceceas 8
Lockwasher, External 1/4 ... 24
Lockwasher, External 5/16 ...l 4
Washer, 11/32 x 11/16 x 116 ... ennn, 8
Screw, Truss Hd. 1/4-20 X 1/2....cccoviviivniinnns 24
Foot, Leveling 8/8 ..o, 4

Bag of Loose Parts

(Containing the following items)
Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 x 114 ... 8
Nut, Heavy Hex Jam 5/16-18.................. 8
tockwasher, External 5/16 ... 8
Washer, 11/32 x 11/16 x /16 ..l 8
Bag of Loose Parts

(Containing the following items)
Spacer, Hip Fence GuideBar.......................3
Tie, Wire .. e ettt s e sineae &



https://manualsfile.com

assembly

" Before mounting the sawonlegs, astand orabench, the
Table Insert and Blade Squareness must be checked at
this time.
' ENSTALUNG HANDWHEELS

& SAERSUTEY o b e B ool ol n )

1. Lline up FLAT SPOTOS Onshaitanc Haindh luwuut.ﬂ, '[Tjusn
. Handwheelonto shaft. Install screw and lockwasher
to lock Handwheel on shaft.

LOCKWASHER

?
10-32 X 3/4 IN.
/ G
el EW
ELEVATION
HANDWHEEL ﬂLT HANDWHEEL

CHECKING TABLE INSERT

| WARNING: To avold injury from accidentat start,
make sure switch Is "OFF"” and piug Is not con-
| nected to power source outlet.

1. Insertshoukl be flush withtabie top. Check as shown.
Loosen flat head screw that holds inert and adjust the
four set screws as necessary. Tighten fiat head

. screw. Do not tighten screw to the pomt where it
defiects the ingert.

CAUTION: insert must be even with the table
surface. Inserts too high or low can let the
workplece "snag" or catch on uneven edges.
Workpiece could twist and kick back.

%2 IN

SETSCREW WRENCH

2. Toremove Insert.
- 'A. Make sure saw is oﬂ and unp!ugged
~ B. Loosen Screw.

G Lift lnsert from front end ‘and puil toward iront of
-saw. ‘ : L

: 3. To replace lnsert
“ A Make sure saw s off and unplugged
~ B. Place insert into insert opening in table and push

. toward rear of saw to engage spring clip and until FLAT HEAD
' keyslot in Insert will drop over screw. Tighten
- sCrew. - ' R \\“\i .
c Do not tighten screw 1o the: point where it will R
. deflect the Insert. - - -

,,,,,,

PHILLIPS

- CHECKING BLAE)E SQUARE!‘EESS TO
" TABLE =

IMPORTANT: BLADE must be SQUARE (900}
TABLE, in order to proceed: with assemb!y
. Makesuresawcsoﬁanduaphgged
L 2 TumElevation Handwheel dockwise unti blade is uP
S as high as it wil go. N

3. Check for BLADE SQUAHENESS if blade is not
" _square 1o table, adjust it ai this time,

NOTE: The combination square must be “true” - see
start of "Unpacking and Checking Contents secm“
on page 6 for checking method.
Refer to “Blade Tilt, or Squareness of Blade to Table”™
adjustment on page 38.

MAKE SURE SQUARE
1S NOT TOUCHING
TP OF TOOTH

10


https://manualsfile.com

ASSEMBLING STEEL LEGs

1. From among the loose parts, find the following hard-
ware:

*24 Truss Head Screws, 1/4-20 x /0" long 1/4-20x 121N

o ©

1/4 IN EXTERNAL 1/4-20
LOCKWASHER  HEXNUT

e £
*24 Lockwasher, 1/4 External TRUSS HEAD SCREW §
*24 Hex Nuts, 1/4-20 ]
*8 Hex Nuts, 3/8-16 ;...:
*4 Leveling Feet g
=
Items marked with an asterik {*) are shown actual size. _
3/8-16 _
HEX NUT LEVELING FOOT

2. Assemble the legs as shown.

insertthe Truss Head Screws through the holes inthe
legs, thenthrough the holes in the Stiffeners. MAKE
SURE THE SCREWS GO THROUGH THE HOLES
IN THE SIDE STIFFENERS MARKED “X".

3. Install the lockwasher, screw on the nuts but do not
tighten until completely assembled.

4. Install Leveling Feet.

ASSEMBLE SCREWS
THROUGH HOLES
MARKED “X~

SIDE STIFFENER

END J
STIFFENER

'z 73/6 IN. HEX NUTS

&
4§, «—— LEVELING FOOT

MOUNTING SAW

1. From amonyg the loose parts, find the following hard-
ware: ‘

*4 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4" long 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 IN <
*4 Hex Nuts,5/16-18 - HEX HEAD SCREW 5/16-18
*4 Lockwasher, 5/16 External Type HEX NUT
*8 Flat Washers, 11/32x 11/16x 1/16 _
ltems marked with an asterisk (*) are shown actual size. SMQ?

BRSNS PN PRORIPE Ty Ty ey 1] Ty aunid ank /_\\

YA ING. i!g DUTY IS ERCOIV . 0 SSWRIARS RAswE ' U

Injury, get help to ilft the saw. Hold the saw close _ ( \/)

to your body. Bend yourknees S0 you can lift with

your legs, not your back. - 51 5 INEXTERNAL o) o \WASHER

LOCKWASHER

11


https://manualsfile.com

assembly

2 - Place saw on legs so that holes in bottom of saw line

~up with holes in top of legs.

3. {nstall screws washers, lockwashers ‘and nuts as

" shown:

1 r
SAW BASE T
HEX HEAD SCREW

FLAT WASHER —

END

STIFFENER—[ \
FLAT WASHER —*
LOCKWASHER —

HEX NUT—"

If you mountthe sawon any other bench, make sure that
there is an openinginthe top of the bench the same size
as the opening in.the bottom of the saw so that the
sawdust can drop through. Recommended working
height is 3310 37 inches from the top of the sawtable to

the floor.

7/16 DIA, HOLES

—®
_1 \ 10-1/4 -

OPENING

' FRONT OF SAW
o = 172

2-3/4 L :
7 'NOTE: All dimensions in inches -

. ATTACH!NG AND ASSEMBLING
 TABLE EXTENSIONS

1. From among the: Ioc:xse parts find the foilowmg hard-
Sty ware (Quanmy indicated is for two extensnons)

_ 4 Hex Hd. Screw 5/16- 18%1- 1/4
*8 Fiat Washer - ‘
‘8 Extemnal Lockwasher 5/16 o
" *8 Hex Nut, 5/16-18 ' '

Items marked with-an asterik (") are shown actual size.

i

I \\\\\\\\\n\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

5/16-18x 1-1/4 IN :
HEX HEAD SCREW 5/16-18
: HEX NUT

O

5/16 N EXTERNAL ~ .
LOCKWASHER FLAT WASHER



https://manualsfile.com

2. insert four (4) 5/16-18x1 1/4 in. long screws through
hole in each Extension.

3. Position extension against table so screws extend
through hole in table.

4. Install flat washers, lockwashers, and nws on the
screws...DO NOT TIGHTEN.

T caw TABLE

? ‘fi"@y‘@ (REF)

5. Line up the rear edge of extension with the rear edge of
the table and top surface of the extension with the top
of the table at the spots marked “X” in the drawing. Use
a combination square to line-up these edges. SLIGHTLY
TIGHTEN nuts with a 1/2” wrench.

CHECK WITH SQUARE

kf AT 2 PLACES
MARKED WITH "X

8. If the side extension is lower in the center than each
end, loosen the center two screws. Using a “C” clamp
{(not provided), raise the side of the exiension until it is
aven with the table surface as shown. Firmly tighten
nuts. '

7. Repeat steps 2 thru 6 to install the other extension.

MOUNTING SWITCH
- 1. From among loose paris find the following:

*2 Hex Head.Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

*2 Flat washers, 21/64 x 5/8 x. 1/16

*2 External Lockwashers, 5/16

*2 Hex Nuts, 5/16-18 _
lterns rrj'arked with an asterisk(*)-are shown actual size.

13

i \iw

-.
i
| U

5/16-18 x 3/4 -
HEX HEAD SCREW 21/64 IN WASHER

5116 IN EXTERNAL
LOCK WASHER

5/46IN. -
| HEX NUT


https://manualsfile.com

assembly

- 2. Position front guide bar upside down as itlustrated.

3. Insent two 3/4 inch screws through two flat washers
then through holes in switch.

4. Insert screws through holes five and six in front fence
_guide bar as illustrated.

5. Install two lockwasher and nuts. Tighten nuts.

JAM NUT
5/1;;-18
- LOCKWASHER
Q. @,
@ & 5TH HOLE
A ——— &=
FRONT FENCE
GUIDE BAR
&l (ursiDE DOWN)
\s%\b%wmusn

HEX HEA(‘J SCREW
5/16-18 x 3/4 IN.

INSTALE.ING mGHT FRONT RIP FENCE
- GUIDE BAR '

1. From among the loose parts, find the following hard-
ware:

*2 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18x 1-3/4

*1 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 3/4

*4 lLockwashers, 5/16 External Type
"4 Hex Nuts 5/16-18

*3 Spacers, 3/4 diameter x 1/2 long

*1 Hex Head Screw 5/16-18x 1-1/4

*2 Flat Washers 5/8x 1/16

__1 Bracket

ltems marked with an asterik (“) are shown aclual size.

5/8 x 1/16 INWASHER 3/4 IN. DIA. X 1/2 IN.

Y \\

W

i

5M16-18 x 1-1/4 IN

HEX HEAD SCREW  5/18 IN EXTERNAL
LOCK WASHER

M

i

e R

HEX HD. SCREW 5/16-18 x 3/4 IN

. HEX HEAD SCREW

A

0

SPACER

2 Put the bracket against the right edge of the right
extension so the bracket is lined up with the FIRST
_hole near the front of the extension. Insert a3/4 long
. screw through a flat washer, through top hole in the
" bracket, and throughthe FIRST hole inthe extension.
installalockwasherandnutonthe screw. Tightenthe

- nut only slightly.

BRACKET
@ —WASHER
HEX NUT ™ @, -
. EXTERNAL /
LOCKWASHER HEXHEAD
SCREW

5/16-18 x 3/4IN

- NOTE The various holes inthe Bar allow them tobe
: positioned onthe saw and also makes them adapt—
able fo other models ChaE

3. Insert a 1-3/4 inch bng screw through the seoond
~ hole from LEFT in the Front Bar :
" 4. Place spacer on screw. e

5, Tum front bar perpend»cular and insert bolt through
center hole inmiddle of saw table as illustrated. Install
lockwasher and nut. DON'T SCREW NUT ON-ALL
- THE WAY, just get the nut started on the screw.

6 Rotate guide bar paralle! fo table.

14

CENTER HOLE ¥
INTABLE - ¢

2ND HOLE
"~ INBAR #



https://manualsfile.com

7. Insert 1-1/4 inch long screw through slot in bar that
matches hole in bracket. Install spacer, lockwasher
and nut. DON'T SCREW NUT ON ALL THE WAY,
just get the nut started on the screw.

8. Install spacer between guide bar and the last front
table hole which aligns with the fourth hole inthe front
guide bar.

9. Insert 1-3/4 inch long screw through the hole in bar,
spacer and hole in table. Install lockwasher and nut
but do not tighten.

4TH HOLE
IN BAR

HEX HEAD SCREW
§16-8 X 1-3/4 IN.

EM6 A Y 1. 2A

‘SPACEN
LOCKWASHER

INSTALLING REAR FENCE GUIDE BAR
1. From among the loose parts find the following:
1 Bracket

5/16-18 x 3/4
HEXHEAD | AT WASHER

516-18 x 1 IN
HEX HD. SCREW

*2  Hex Head Screws 5/16-18 x 1 SCREW

*2  Hex Head Screws 5/16-18 x 3/4

*4  Flat Washers 5/8 x 1/16

*4 External Lockwashers 5/16

*4  Hex Nuts, 5/16-18

1 Rear Fence Guide Bar 5/16 IN
'tems marked with an asterik (*) are shown actual size. ngg&,’;’;ﬂég HSE/;(SJST
| NG a0 & O [ t:s =3
REAR FENCE GUIDE BAR BRACKET
REAR OF

2. Putthe bracket against the right rear edge of the right
extension so the bracket is lined up withthe FOURTH
hole near the rear of the exiension (see illustration).

3. Insert one of the 3/4 inch long screws through a fiat
washer, throughthe bracket, andthroughthe FOURTH
hole in the extension. Install a lockwasherand nuton
the screw. Tighten the nut only slightly,

EXTENSION

4TH HOLE

BRACKET
WASHER

HEX NUT

% @;
EXTERNAL
LOCKWASHER 5/16-18 x 3/4
HEX HEAD
SCREW

4. Inserta 1-inch long screw through a flat washer and
through the fourth hole of the rear tence guide bar.
Tum rear bar perpendicular to table and insert screw
through the middie hole as illustrated. Install
lockwasher and nut loose to adjust guide bar to the
horizontal position.

. Inserta3/4inch long :rrnwgh;nlinh aflatwasher, bar

and bracket. lnstall fockwasher and n_ut but do not
~ tighten.
6. Insert 1 inch long screw 1hrough a flat washer and
through the second hole of the rear fence guide bar
plus through the matching hole in table.
lockwasher and nut loosely.

(4]

NUT NUT LOGKWASHER

LOCKWASH{: / gg% ?

WT‘MU f \\\t: :

T1TH HOLE
ﬁ-—wwm
WASHER
. 4TH HOLE
f WASHER 7/2///5%»:0 uoﬁ%

HEX HEAD SCREW WASHER HEX HEAD SCREW
511618 X 34 HEX HEAD SCREW 5/16-18 X 1
. 51618 X 1IN,

install -

15


https://manualsfile.com

7:

assembly

Position Rip Ferice over Miter Gauge Groove, holding
up the rear end while engaging front end with Bar.
Lower Fence onto table.

WA

} J

10.

1.

Raise blade all the way up.

Carefully move Fence against blade.

Move. Front-Bar until “0" mark .on Rip Scale is
approximately in line with tip <'_>f _Pointer. _
Move Front Bar upwards until Fence is approxi-
mately 1/32 inch above table. Tighten screw at left
endofBar. - S R -

NOTE: Folda piece of newspaper making 8 thick-
nasses and place between Rip Fence and fable to
act as a spacer. This will hold the -Fence off of the

- table approximately 1/32 inch.
12. , _
- 1/32 inch above table, make sure it is square with-

Adjust Rear Bar so thatthe Fence is approximately

. Miter Gauge Groove. Tighten screw at end of Bar.

8 THICKNESSES
OF PAPER

RS e e
==~

* 13

Move Fence to RIGHT edge of table. Make sure itis

- -approximately- 1/32 inch above table at front and -
- rear and tighten screws.

16



https://manualsfile.com

ALIGNING RIP FENCE

The Fence should slide easily alongthe Bars and always ==
remain in alignment (paraliel to sawbiade and Miter g
Gauge Grooves). .

The alignment is maintained by a spring underneath the
Fence which bears against the Front Guide Bar.

To move the Fence, loosen the Lock Handle and grasp
the Fence with one hand at the front.

For very close adjustments, grasp the Guide Bar with
both hands and move the Fence with your thumbs.

SELF ALIGNING SPRING ADJUSTMENT

Place Fence on saw but DO NOT LOCK IT _

Move the REAR END of the Fence slightly to the right or

left. Whenyou release it, the Fence shouid "spring” back \

to ils original position. ~ - '

ifitdoes not, the spring pressure must be INCREASED.

1. Loosen the screws..

2. Move spring siightly toward front of Fence. Tighten
SCrews. . ‘ _

WARNING: A misaligned fence can cause kick-

backs and jams. To avold injury, follow these
instructions untli the fence property self ailgns.

7



https://manualsfile.com

assembly

If the Fence does not slide easily along the Bars, the
pressure of the spring can be REDUCED.

1. Loosen the screws. '

2. Move spring sllghtly toward rear of Fence Tighten
5Crews.

1 WARNING: To avold: ln]ury irom jams or kick-
backs, be sure to push properly adjusted Lock
Lever all the way down untli the Iever rests onthe
stop before using the Rip Fence.

SPRING

SCREWS

SLIDE SPRING TO
ADJUST PRESSURE

RIP FENCE LOCK LEVER ADJUSTMENT

The Rip Fence Lock Lever, when locked down, shouid
hold the Rip Fence securely, it shouid not be difficult to
push down and lock. o

If Lock Lever does not Icck fence secure!y
1. Raise Lock Lever.

2. Tighten the adjusting nut using a small screwdriver
until the lever, when Iocked holds ihe Rip Fence
securely. ,

' if Lock Lever is difficult to push down

1. Raise Lock Lever S

- 2. Loosen the adjustmg nut usmg a smau screwdriver
untit the leveris easyto push down and holds the Rip
Fence securely. B

ADJUSTING NUY

RIP FENCE ALiGNMENT ADJUSTMEN‘T

1:The Rip Fence must be PARALLEL with the

~ sawblade and Miter Gauge Grooves. Move Fence
- untit t is-along side of Groove. DONOTLOCK IT. It
“"should be parallef to Groove I£4is not

AL Loosen the two Hex Hd Screws

* B. Hold Fence headtightly against Bar. Move__end of

Fence sothat itis parallel with Groove
" C. Atternately tighten the screws.
- D. Recher:k alrgnmem
: E Repeai steps as needed.

ART R AR TS PN Py o, | RN | R,y JRgn 1 P

backs and jams. To avoid injury, follow these

WARNING: A misaligned fencs can. cause Kick-

| instructions untli the fence Is properly aligned.

18



https://manualsfile.com

ADJUSTING RIP SCALE POINTER

1.

N

Tum Elevation Handwheel clockwise until bladeis up
as high as it will go.

IMPORTANT: BLADE must be SQUARE (90°) to
TABLE, in order to ALIGN Rip Scale.

. Position Fence on right side of sawbiade so that it

touches the sides of the teeth, tighten Lock Handle.

. Loosen screw holding the Pointer, adjust so that it

points to "0" on the Rip Scale, tighten screw.

NOTE: H you cannot adjust Poirter so that it points to
0", loosen the screws holding the Front Guide Bar
and move the Guide Bar.

1.

INSTALLING BLADE GUARD
From among the loose parts, find:
*2 Hex Head Screws, 1/4-20 x 5/8 1/4-20
*3 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 5/8 HEX NUT

*2 Hex Head Screws, 5/16-18 x 1
*2 Hex Nuts, 1/4-20

*2 Lockwashers, 1/4 External Type
*2 Lockwashers, 5/16 External Type
*1 Thumbscrew

1/4 IN.

EXTERNAL
LOCKWASHER

&0 &)

1 Blade Guard Support e g{t EG R%\L
1 Spreader Support
1 Spreader Rod LOCKWASHER B%%DpﬁpgggﬁD THUMBSCREW

ltems marked with an asterik (*) are shown actual size.

M [ DD (O

1/4-20 X 5/8 IN,

5/16-18 X 5/8 IN. 5/16-18 X 1IN,
HEXHD. SCREW [rv'1in SCREW  HEX HD. SCREW

SPREADER SUPPORT

(1=

SPREADER ROD

2. Before installingthe Blade Guard, you mustcheckthe

heeling adjustrent (parallelism of sawblade to Miter
Gauge Groove). The procedure for making thischeck

*.and adjusting it are found in the "ADJUSTMENTS"

section of this manual. Referto "Heeling Adjustment
or Parallelism of Saw Blade 1o Miter Gauge Groove."

WARNING: The blade musi be paraliel to Miter
Gauge Groove. Misaligned blades could bind on
workplece. Workplece could suddenly kick back.

You couid be cut or hit.

3. Lower the blade.
4. Screw the Motor Base Clamp Screws part way into

cradie. Screw the 5/16-18 x 5/8 inch Hex Hd. screw
into the Blade Guard support.

5. Attach Blade Guard Support DO NOT TIGHTEN

SCREWS.

HEX HD. SCREWS \

" 5/16-18 X 5/8 IN,

19

8LADE GUARD
SUPPORT 5/16 IN.
LOCKWASHERS

5/16-18 X - H .

5/8 IN.
HEX HD. /i
SCREW

L 2 ,:"5
= | 531\1-’
5/16-18 X 1IN

CRADLE

HEX HD. SCREWS



https://manualsfile.com

' _ 13 Loosen Hex Head Screw in Guard Support and

assembly

THUMB SCREW

: e ; i SPREADER
6. Insert Spreader Rod into Spreader Support until pin ROD

fits into notch. Insert Thumbscrew and tighten it. \ ,% \

FLAT Z \
SURFACE SPREADER
(INTO SUPPORT) SUPPORT

7. Slide Spreader Rod into Blade Guard Support until SPREADER

end of Rod is even with edge of Support. Tighten
- Hex Head Screw in Support.

8. Aftach Spreader to Spreader Support so that the
‘edge of the Spreader is even with the edge of the
Spreader Support. Tighten screws.

9. Raise Anti-Kickback Pawls (hold in place with aset-

SPREADER
SUPPORT
rd

- screwwrench-see below). AlignSpreader SQUARE
to table. @’\ \“
Tighten both 5/16-18 x 1 rnch Hex Head Screws. 1/4-20 HEX il 1

1/4 IN. LOCKWASHER

1/4-20 HEX NUT
SPREADER EDGE \
EVEN WITH SPREADER -
SUPPORTEDGE | L —75
END OF ROD )
EVEN WITH EDGE a2 Z\)
. " OF SUPPORT N
“10. Raise-blade all the way up make sure itis square.
. ‘with table. -
: 11 Raise. Blade Guard Lift up ‘both “Anti- Krckback ‘
" Pawls. insert one of the Setscrew Wrenches in the
- notches to hold the Pawls out of the way.

12 Lay blade of square or other strarghtedge aiongsrde
~ofblade. . .

HD. SCREW ‘—J""“""\"‘_" s \

~fnove: Spreader $0 !hat it 1ouches btade of square _
Tghten SCrew.

""14.NOTE: The. Spreader is now square with the lab!e

and approxrmatefy in'lifig with the sawblade.  The.
“Spreader requires further. adjustmentto alignit PAR-
ALLEL to the blade and-in the MIDDLE of the cut,
(KERF).made by the sawblade



https://manualsfile.com

15.IMPORTANT: To work properly, the Spreader
must always be adjusied so the cut workplece
will pass on either side at the Spreader without
binding or skewing to the side.

NOTE: The Spreader is thinner than the width of the
cut (KERF) by approximately six thicknesses of
paper.

SPREADER

KERF wWOOoD
\ _/
L : /-/ ——{ BLADE
T

LOOKING DOWN ON SAW

16. Make two folds in a smali piece (8 x 6inch) of ordinary
NEWSPAPER making three thicknesses.

The folded paper will be used as a “spacing gauge”.

17.Place Rip Fence on fable. CAREFULLY move it
against biade so that it is parailel to the blade, and
just TOUCHES tips of saw teeth. Tighten Rip Fence
Lock Lever.

18.1Insent foided paper between Spreader and Fence.

19.Using 7/16 wrench loosen the 1/4-20 hex head
screws so the Spreader can slide sideways.

20.Hold Spreader flat against Fence. Tighten screws
using 7/16 inch wrench.

21.To remove Blade Guard and Spreader, loosen
Thumbscrew. DONOTLOOSENOTHER SCREWS.
This lets you remove and replace the Guard without
disturbing the Spreader alignment.

FOLDED PAPER

/ SETSCREW
= TWRENCH ™ 5523
e )

MOUNTING THE MOTOR
Model 113.208722 & 113.208762

Check Motor Rotation

1. The Motor must rotate CLOCKWISE when viewed
trom the 5/8 inch shatt. o o

2. MAKE SURE "KEY' IS REMOVED FROM SHAFT.

3. Place the Mqtor on your workbench or on _thé floor.

_ 4_{ Plug the cord into a_-properlyy'gmunded outlet {See

"MOTOR SPECIFICATIONS AND ELECTRICAL
REQUIREMENTS" section) Notice the rotation of

- the shaft. If it is not fuming CLOCKWISE, do not

- assemble or attempt to operate saw until motor with
-correct rotation is obtained. e

o2t

" DIA SHAFT -

ROTATION


https://manualsfile.com

assembly

5. From among the loose parts, find the following ONLY

hardware: BELT GUARD
*4" Carriage Bolts, 5/16-18 x 3/4 * " BRACKET
*4 Hex Nuts 5/16-18
*4 Lockwashers, 5/16 External Type
1 Motor Pulley

113.298722

BELT GUARD
MOTOR
PULLEY SUPPORT BRACKET
1 Belt Guard "L" Bracket

1 Belt Guard Support Bracket I l I

tems marked with an asterisk (*) are shown actual size. 5/16-18 x 3/4 IN 5/16-18 5/16 IN EXTERNAL

CARRIAGE BOLT HEXNUT LOCKWASHER
POSITIONING MOTOR ON MOTOR MOUNTING LOOSEN BOTH CRADLE CLAMP SCREWS
BASE '

Model 113.298762

1. Put the motor mounting base against the tiat surface
of a workbench.

2. Position the motor so the end with terminal cover is
facing you.

3. Loosen both cradie clamp screws.

4. Put a square against the LEFT side of the motor and
against the top of the workbench.

5. Tumthe motor inside the cradle clamps until me top

- of both capacitors touch the square.

6. Tighten both cradle clamp screws to hold the motor in
this position.

WARNING: Faliure to properly install motor may
let workplece strlke capacitor cover during bevel |
or compound miter cuts. Workplece could bind l
and kick back. You could be cutor hit.

g i | BRI
iﬂOUN_TING MOTOR ON MOTOR BASE : THESE TWO CARRIAGE BOLT

: . R 5/16-18 X 3/4 IN.
Model 113.298722 & 113.208762 LOCKWASHER e\
1. Place Motoron Motor Base so that shatt is poiniing to ' =
the right. - Insert bolts through holes in Base, then MUT_ % | e

. throughthe Motor Mounting Base. Installiockwashers >/

and nuts, DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TiME : : KEY

g 2 Position Motor so that edge of Motor Footand Motor
* Base are even. Slide Motor all the way 1o the RIGHT.
Siip the long part of the L™ Bracket. fully under the
Motorsothe short part is just under shaft (Model 11 3
298722 only). Tighten the four nuts.

MOTOR BASE

3. Loosen set screw in. Motor Pulley using 5/32 inch o BET grl%igém’l%ﬁ \,P”FLEV .
e setscrew wrench. . Slide Pulley on shaft with HUB ... MOTOR END HUB :
‘away from Mofor.- DO NOT TIGHTEN SETSCREW. . - groovas in Pulley and motor shaft. DONOTTIGH‘E'EN
B X mstalt 3/16 mch square key (furmshed wrth Moto;) in SETSC REW .
iNSTALLING BELT R ) Lowerthe blade, install Belt on Saw Pulley and Motor
Mod o Pulley:
1113.286722 B-113. 298762 3. Sight along edges of both pulleys and move Motor
1. Lilt Mator aqd insert the TWO P'NS. on Motor Base Pulley so that belt is parallel to the edges of both
tgxgo HOLES in Cradle. Push Motor in as far as it will Pulleys. Tighten the set screw in the Motor Pulley.


https://manualsfile.com

4. IMPORTANT: Measure the distance from end of
Motor shaft to Pulley. Markthis dimensiondown;
you will need it iater when reinstalling the Pulley.

5. Make sure blade is 90° to table, raise it-alithe way up.

6. Lift Motor until edge of washer is evenwithendof slot
tighten pivet screw. Inthis position, pullMotortoward
you {pins will slide out of Cradie) until Belt is TIGHT,
tighten the two Motor Base Clamp Screws.

7. Loosen Pivot Screw slightly.
Lower the saw blade all the way down.

8. IMPORTANT: Motor should pivot freely down-
ward as blade Is lowered. if it does not, LOOSEN
the Plvot Screw some more.

10. Pivot Screw must be adjusted only tight enough to
allow Motor to pivot FREELY as blade is raised and
lowered. Thiswill maintain constant tension on Belt.

11. Put your hand arcund the belt half way between the
two Pulleys and squeeze Belt until two sides of Belt
touch. The Molor should move freely as you squeeze
the Belt. if Motor does not move freely, Belt tension
must be readjusted.

®

EDGE OF WASHER

EVEN WITH END
OF SLOT

L OTOR BASE
7 CLAMP SCREWS _
7]

\

INSTALLING BELT GUARD
Model 113.298722

1. Remove the Belt and Motor Fulley.

2. Screws furnished with Guard are "Self Threading".
Screw them into holes in Belt Guard Support Bracket,
then remove them.

3. Position Belt Guard Support Bracket and Belt Guard
Support as shown and installthe screws, Make sure
Motor shaft is in CENTER of hole in Suppont.

BELT GUARD
F “L* BRACKET

(/% >

BELT GUARD SUPPORT

10-32 X 1/2 IN.
SELF-THREADING
SCREW

PMVOT
SCREW

BELT GUARD
SUPPORT

INSTALLING BELT GUARD
Model 113.298762 .
1. Remove the Belt and Motor Pulley.

2. Screws furnished with Guard are Seli Threading."
Screw them into holes in Belt Guard Support Bracket,
then remove them. '

3. Position Belt Guard Support Bracket and Belt Guard
Support as shown and install the screws. Make sure
Motor Shaft is in CENTER of hole in support.

TWO HOLES CLOSEST
TOGETHER -

{0 . 10-32 X1/21N,
' @’\"@«-— SELF-THREADING
b SCREW

" BELT GUARD
SUPPORT BRACKET

BELT GUARD SUPPORT

BELT GUARD
SUPPORT

CENTERED

23


https://manualsfile.com

assembly

INSTALLING BELT GUARD
Mode! 113.208722 & 113.298762

1.

Install three Clips (furmshed with Guard) 90° apart

starting with one Clip at the end of the Guard as
shown LONG END of Clin faﬂnn AWAY from you.

W Rt VL SOT Netips S8R

OPEMING

BELT GUARD CLips

N

\
LONG END

. Relnstali Motor F’ultey the same way itwas whenyou

aligned the Belt.

. Place Beit on Saw Puiléy. lnsen end of Belt through

opening in END of Guard.

.. Slip Belt over Motor Pulley.

. Press Guard onto Support so that bottom of Guard is

approximately 3/4 inch away from Belt.

NOTE: To remove Guard, luft upon LONG TABS of
Clips, pull Guard outward. The Clips should remain

on the Belt guard Suppoft

PLUGGING IN MOTOR

3 R

From among the Ioose parts find
2 ere Ties

: .'RouteMotorCordalongrightsideoicabmetandsnap .
. .,;t;es in1/4 mch hole ms&deaf cablnet Secure cord in Ly

mre ties.

;. ng Motor cord mto aullet on s:de of.

switch’bax.,u :

24

" WIRE TIES

EXTENSION REMOVED FOR
PICTURE CLARITY


https://manualsfile.com

getting to know your saw

@ SAWBLADE

7 BLADE GUARD
B TABLE INSERT

10 exacr..cur ANTIKICKBACK
PAWLS

5 ip FENCE

HOLES FOR
ATTACHING FACING

RIP FENCE
LOCK HANDLE

4 1ILT LOCK HANGLE
{UNDERNEATH TABLE)

2 ELEVATION HANDWHEEL

1 ON-OFF SWITCH ] ON-OFF SWITCH

CAUTION: Before tuming switch "ON", make
sure the blade guard is correctly instatled and
operating properly.

The On-Oft Switch has a locking feature. THIS
FEATURE IS INTENDED TO PREVENT UN-
AUTHORIZED AND POSSIBLEHAZARDOUS USE
BY CHILDREN AND OTHERS.

A. To turn saw ON, stand to either side of the blade,
never in line with it, insert finger under switch
lever and pull END of lever out.

After turning switch ON, always allowthe blade to
come up to full speed before cutting.

Do not cycle the Motor Switch on and off rapidly,
as this may cause the sawblade to loosen. inthe
event this should ever occur, allow the sawblade
1o come to a complete stop and retighten the
arbor nut normally, not excessively. Never leave
the saw while the power in “ON".

B. ToturnsawOFF, PUSH leverin. Neverleave the
saw until the cutting tool has come to a complete
stop.

C. To lock switchin OFF position, hold switch INwith
- one hand, REMOVE key with other hand.

WARNING: Foryourown safely, lower blade
or other cutting tool below table surface. (i
blade is tiited, return It o vertical , 90°, posi-
~ | tion,) Always iock the switch "OFF". When
saw is not in use, remove key and keep it in a
safe place. Also, in the event of a power
- | taliure (all of your lights go out) turn switch
j off, lock R and remove the key. This will |

prevent the saw from starting up agaln when
the power comes back on. - _

3 TILT HANDWHEEL

25


https://manualsfile.com

2

3

5 MIT EH GAUGE . .. headis lockedin position ior-

getting to know your saw

ELEVATION HANDWHEEL .. . elevates or
lowersthe blade. Turnclockwiseto elevate, counter-
clockwise to lower.

TILT HANDWHEEL . . .tilts the blade for bevel

cutting.  Turn clockwise to tilf toward left, counter-
clockwise to tilt toward right.

When the blade is filted to the LEFT asfar as it will

_go, it should be at 45° to the table and the bevel

pointer should point 45°.

- NOTE: ‘There are LIMIT STOPS inside the saw

which prevent the blade from titting beyond 45° 1o
the LEFT and 90° {0 the RIGHT. { See “ADJUST-
MENTSANDALIGNMENTS section“BLAPE TILT,

 OR SQUARENESS OF BLADE TO TABLE").

TILT LOCK HANDLE ... . locks the blade inthe
desired tilt position. To loosen, turn counterclock-
wise. Push handle in and turn it to another position
if necessary in order to tighten or loosen.

RIP FENCE . .. is locked in place by pushingthe
Lock Lever downuntitthe lever rests onthestop. To
move the Fence, lift the Lock Lever and grasp the
Fence with one hand at the front.

Holes are provided inthe Rip Fence for attaching a
wood facingwhen usmg the Dado Head, or Molding
Head. -

Select a piece ef smooth stra:ght wood approxi-
mately 3/4 inch thick, and the same size as the Rip
Fence. o ‘

Attach it to the Fencewith three Round Head #10
Wood Screws, 2 inches long. Toremove the facing,
loosenthe screws, slide the facing forward and puill
the screws through lhe round holes

wooD *FACING :

5%

_ ' ROUND HEAD

# 10 WOOD SCREWS

crosscuttingormitering by tightening the Lock Knob

~ ALWAYS LOCK IT SECURELY WHEN IN USE: e
There are two slots forthe Stop Pin at the 45° right

and left positions for conveniently settmq the Miter

Gauge lo cut miters.

NOTE: The slots for the Stop Pin and the graciu-‘ o

ations are manufactured to very close tolerances

which provide accuracy for average woodworking.

in some cases where extreme accuracy is required,
when making angle cuts, for example, make a trial
cut and'then recheck it.

26

STOPPIN

i WARNING ‘ro avold lnjury lrom accidemal

It necessary, the Miter Gauge head can then be
swiveled slightly to compensate and then locked.

Slots are provided in the Miter Gauge for attaching
an Auxiliary Facing to make it easier to cut long
pieces. Be positive Facing does not interfere with
the proper operation of the Sawblade Guard.

Select a suitable piece of smooth straight wood, drill
fWﬁ holes 1hm| lﬂh Ef anrl attach li' with sorews

e s Qi FRUF vt L VY ag,

NOTE: When bevel crosscutting, attach Facing so
thatit extendsto the right of the Miter Gauge and use
the Miter Gauge in the groove to the right of the
blade.

45° $L.OT
FOR STOP PIN

7/ BLADEGUARD...mustalwaysbeinplace and

working properly for all thru-sawing cuts. Thatis, all
cuts where the blade cuts completely through the
workpiece.

To remove the Guard for special operations, loosen
the Thumbscrew and slide the Guard off of the Rod.
DO NOT DISTURB THE SETTING OF THE ROD.

When replacing the Guard, make sure the PINinthe
Rod engages with the NOTCH in the Spreader
Supporl. Make sure Thumbscrew is tightened se-
curely.

TABLE INSERT ... is removable for removing
orinstalling blades or other cutting tools.

c?'tum switci: "OFF" and remove plug

CLow th bladebelow the tab surface

B
. Loosen serew
D

i it i msertfromfront end and pull toward front of
Saw.


https://manualsfile.com

NEVER OPERATE THE SAW WITHOUT THE
PROPER INSERT IN PLACE. USE THE SAW-
BLADE INSERT WHEN SAWING. USE THE
COMBINATION DADO MOLDING INSERT WHEN
USING A DADO OR MOL.DING HEAD.

REMOVING AND INSTALLING
SAWBLADE

WARNING: To avolki injury from accldental

siort furn owhch “OFF" snd remove plug

WOREEN By BUHD WD W W weare Y L]

from power source cutiet before removing or

installing sswbiade.

A. Raise Blade Guard, remove Insert.

B. To REMOVE Blade, place a block of wood against
front of Blade, PULL arbor wrench toward you to
LOOSEN arbor nut.

BLADE GUARD NOT SHOWN
FOR PICTURE CLARITY

ARBOR
WRENCH

Wo0D e{o}\@/w\/\meon NUT //I//I\\\\(

C. To TIGHTEN arbor nut, place a block of wood

against rear of Blade, PUSH wrench away from
you.

When installing the Blade, make sure the teeth are
pointing toward the front of the saw and that the
Blade and Collars are clean, and free from any
burrs.

The HOLLOW side of the collar must be against the
Blade.

Always tighten the arbor nut securely.

NOTE: When using the Dado or Molding Head, itis
not necessary to install the loose Collar.

To replace insert.

Place insert into opening in table and push toward
rear of saw 1o engage Spring Clip and until keyslot
in insert will drop over screw. Tighten screw.

Do not tighten screw to the point where it will deflect
the insert.

WARNING: To avoid Injury from a thrown
workplece, blede parts, or blade coniact,
NEVER operate saw without the proper Insert
Inplace. Use the sawbiade Insert when saw-
ing. Use the proper size Dado/Molding insent
for dado biades and molding heads.

TEETH POINTING TO »’I\' R4
FRONT OF SAW . . o

BLADE GUARD NOT SHOWN
FOR PICTURE CLARITY

v !

T e

\, )’?— -
R * \ ARBOR NUT
3. ‘

N

10 EXACT-I-CUT

The “yellow" Plastic Disc imbedded in {he table in
front of the sawblade, is provided for marking the
location of the "sawcut” on the workpiece.

A. Check Disc. If it is above table surface, place a
piece of hardwood on top of it and tap it down.

B. With blade 90° (square to table) cross cut a piece
of wood. :

C. Pull Miter Gauge back until wood is over Disc.
Using a sharp pencil, mark a line on Disc.

D. With Miter Gauge in right hand groove, follow
same procedure and mark another line on Disc.

E. These lines indicate the "path" of the cut (kerf)
made by the sawblade. :

F. When cutting the workpiece, fine up mark on
workpiece with line on Disc. )

P

BLADE GUARD NOT
FOR PICTURE CLARITY



https://manualsfile.com

safety mstructsons for hasw saw operations
BEFORE EACH USE:

1. Inspect your saw
A. To avoidinjury from accidental starting, unplugthe

5. Adjust table inseris flush with the table top.
NEVER use the saw without the proper insert.

saw, turn the switch off and remove the Switch Key

before raising or removing the Guard, changing

- the cutting tool, changing the setup or adjusting
anything.

. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting, and
any other conditions that may affect the way it
works: It any part is missing, bent, orbrokeninany
way, or-any electrical parts don’t work properly,
turn the saw off and unplug the saw.

C. Replace damaged, missing, or failed parts before

-using the saw again.

D. Use the Sawblade Guard, Spreader, and Anti-
Kickback Pawis for any thru-sawing (wheneverthe
blade comes thiough the top of the workpiece).
Makesure the Pawis work properly. Make surethe
Spreader is in line with the sawbiade.

. REMOVE ADJUSTING KEYS AND WRENCHES.
Form habit of checking forand removing keys and
adjusting wrenches from tool -before turning it on.

. To avoid injury from jams, slips or thrown pieces
(kickback and throwback):

1. USEONLY RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES
(See page 40). Follow 1he instructions that
come with the accessories. Using other acces-
sories may be dangerous.

- 2. Choose the right biade or cutting accessory for

the material and the type of cutting. you pian to

3. Never use grinding wheels, abrasive cut-off

wheels, friction wheels {metal slitting blades)

wire wheels or buffingwheel. They canfly apan
--expiosively. :

- 4. Choose and inspect your tutting tool carefully.

a.- Toavoid cutting tool failure andthrown shrap--

~nel (broken pieces of blade), use only 10" or

for speeds of 3450 pm or higher. -

b. Always use unbroken, balanced blades de-
signed to fit this saw's 5/8 inch arbor.

~¢. When 1hru»sawmg {making cuts where the

‘blade comes through the workpiece top),

- always use a 10 mch_dlameter blade. This

" keeps the Spreader in closest to the. blaqe o
-~ d. Do not overtighten arbor nut.  Use arbor -

“wrenches 1o “snug” it securely. .

e. Use only sham blades with properly setteeth.

Consulta professiona blade sharpenerwhen
in doubt.

{. Keep blades.clean of gum and resin.

smaller blades or other cutting tools marked.

c. lnspect ybu rkpnece Make sure there are no

6. Make'sure allclarrps and locks are tight and no
parts have any excessive play.

2. Keep work area clean
A. Cluttered areas and benches invite accidents.

Floor must not be slippery from wax or sawdust.

B. To avoid burns or other fire damage, neveruse the

saw near flammable liquids, vapors or gases.

C. To avoidinjury, don't do layout, assembly, or setup

work on the table while the blade is spinning. i
could cut or throw anything hitting the blade.
AVOID ACCIDENTAL STARTING - Make sure
switch is “OFF" before plugging saw in.

Plan ahead to protect your eves, hands; face, ears.
3. Plan your work
A. USE THE RIGHT TOOL Don't force tool or

attachment to do a job it was not designed for.

B. Dress for safety:

1. Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, neckties or
jewely (rings, wristwatches). They can get
caught and draw you info moving parls.

. Wear nonslip footwear.

. Tie back long hair.

. Roll long sleeves above the elbow.

. Noise levels vary widely. To avoid possible
hearing damage, wear ear plugs or muffs when
using saw for long periods of time.

6. Any power saw can throw foreign objects into
the eyes. This can cause permanent eye dam-
age. Wear safety goggles (not glasses) that
comply with ANSI Z87.1 (shown on package).
Everyday eyeglasses have only impact resis-
tantlenses. They are notsafety glasses. Safety
goggles are available at Sears retail catalog
stores. . Glasses or goggles not in compliance

‘with ANSIZ87.1 could senously hurt you-when

9ok W

,wem YOUR

nails or 1orelgn ob;ects inthe part of the workplece
tobecut. .0 _


https://manualsfile.com

D. Plan your cut to avoid KICKBACKS and THROW-
BACKS - when a part or all of the workpiece binds
on the blade and is thrown violently back toward
the front of the saw.

1. Never cut FREEHAND: Always use either a
Rip Fence, Miter Gauge or fixture to position

and guide the work, so it won't twist, bind onthe
hiada and kickhack

2. Make sure there’s no debris between the work-
piece and its supports.

3. Whencutting lrregularly shaped workpleces,
plan your work so it will not slip and pinch the
blade:

a. A piece of molding, for example, must lie flal
or be held by a fixture or jig that will not let it
twist, rock or slip while being cut. Use jigs or
fixtures where needed to prevent workpiece
shifting.

b. Use a different, better suiied type of tool for
work that can't be made stable.

4. Use extra caution with large, very small or
awkward workpieces:

a. Use exira supports (tables, saw horses,
blocks, etc.) foranyworkpieces large enough
to tip when not held down to the table lop.
NEVER use another person as a substitute
for a Table Extension, or as additional sup-
port for a workpiece that is longer or wider
than the basic saw table, or to help feed,
support or pull the workpiace.

b. Never confine the piecebeingcut off. Thatis,
the piece NOT againstthe Fence, Miter Gauge
or fixture. Never hold it, clamp it, louch it, or
use length stops against it. it mustbe free to
move. lfconfined, it could getwedgedagainst
the blade and cause a kickback or throw-
back.

¢. Nevercut more than one workpiece at atime,

d. NEVER turn the saw “ON" before clearing
the table or all tools, wood scraps, efc.,
except the workpiece and related feed or

. support devices for the cut planned.

4. Plan the way you will push the workpiece through

A. NEVER pull the workpiece through. Start and
finish the cut from the front of the table saw.

B. NEVER put your fingers or hands in the path of
the sawblade or other cutling tool.

C. NEVER reach Inback of the cutting tool with either
hand to hold-down or support the workpiece, re-

move wood scraps, or for any other reason.

D. Avoid awkward operations and hand positions
where a sudden slip could cause fingers orhand o
move into a sawblade or other cutting tool.

E. DON'T OVERREACH. Always keep good footing
and balance:

F. Push the workpiece against the rotation of the
blade. NEVER feed material into the cutting tool
from the rear of the saw.

G. Always push the workpiece all the way past the
sawblade.

H. As much as possible, keep your face and body to
one side of the sawblade, outof line with apossible

Kickback or throwback.

WHENEVER SAW BLADE IS SPINNING

quent use of your {able saw) cause a careless

tion of a second Is enough to cause a severe

WARNING: Don't let familiarity (gained from fre-

mistake. Always remember that a careless frac-

injury.

. Before actually cutting with the saw, watch it while it
runs for a short while. If it makes an unfamiliar noise
or vibrates a lot, stop immediately. Turn the saw off.
Unplug the saw. Do not restart untit finding and fixing
the problem.

. Make sure the top of the arbor or cutling tool turns

toward the front of the saw.

. Set the cutting tool as low as possible for the cut

you're planning.

. KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. All visitors should be kept

asafe distance fromwork. Make sure bystanders are
clear of the saw and workpiece.

. Let the blade reach full speed before cutting.
. DON'T FORCE TOOL. It wili do the job better and

safer at its desighed rate. Feed the workpiece intothe
blade only fast enough fo let it cut without bogging
down or binding.

. Before freeing any jammed material:

A. Tum switch “OFF”.
B. Unplug the saw.
C. Wait for all moving paris to stop.

D. Checkblade, Spreaderand Fence forproper align-
ment before starting, again.

. To avoid throwback of cut off pieces;

A. Use the Guard Asssmbly.

B. To remove loose pieces beneath or trapped inside
the Guard:

1. Tum saw “OFF".
2. Remove Swiich Key.
3. Wait for blade to stop before lifting the Guard.

BEFORE LEAVING THE SAW

1.
2.
3.

Tum the saw ofi.
Wait for biade to ston qnmnmn

SPTAE W W R gr W

Make workshop child-proof. Lockthe shop. Discon-
nect master switches. Remove the yellow Switch
Key. Store it away from chiidren and others not
qualified to use the tool.

. Unplug the saw.


https://manualsfile.com

basic saw operation - using the miter gauge

WORK FEED DEVICES

Before cutting any wood on your saw, study all of the
"Basic Saw Operation.”

As you learn new table saw woodworking techniques,

you'ii see that many types of cuts need different support
and feeding devices, known as jigs or fixtures. They can
help you make cuis more accurately. By helping to
steady the workpiece andkeep you away fromthe blade,
they can help you safely use your saw for certain cuts.
Many people custom build their own jigs and thdures.

Jigs andfixtures areoftenunique, designedforapamcu-
lar cut.

Youcanuseyou rtablesawto easily make manyjigs and
fixtures. To get you started, we've included instructions
for some simple ones.. After you have made a few
practice cuts, make up these jigs before starting any
projects. Make the push stick first.

PUSH STICK AND PUSH BLOCK

Make the Push Stick using a piece of 1 x 2.

Make the Push Block usmg apiece of 3/8 in. and 3/4in.
plywood. ‘

The small piece of wood 3/8 X 3/8x 1-1/2 inches should
be GLUED to the plywood. DONOT USE NAILS. This
is fo prevent dulling the sawblade. in the event you
mistakenly cut info the Push Block.

Position the handle in the center of the plywood and

tasten together with glue and woodscrews.
AUXILIARY FENCE/WGRK SUPPORT

Make one using apiece of 3/8 inch and 3/4 inch plywood.
Fasten together with glue and flat head woodscrews.
Tighten the screws so the flat head is even with ‘the
bottom of the woad

SLIGHTLY LESS THAN
THICKNESS OF WORKRIECE

UPTO 3/8" \
D74

1-5/8
4

TNl - ‘%
»w; < —| 12
15 45° NOTGH
\ \‘4
NOTE: All gimensions in inches
PUSH STICK

THESE EDGES MUST

BE PARALLEL 3/4 PLYWOOD

5-1/8
NOTE: All dimensions in mches 3/8 PLYWOOD

PUSH BLOCK

N}m PLYWOOD

THIS FACE AND
EDGE MUST BE
PARALLEL

EAD [ .
WOODSCREWS g AUXILIARY FENCE/WORK SUPPORYT

AUXILIARY PANEL WORK SUPPORT : | o
Make using a piece of 3/4” x 3/8" plywood. Fasten

‘together with glue and wood screws. Uise this Auxiliary:

Panel Work Support only when cutting large panels that

~require the Rip Fence. to ber pos;tbneﬂ pastthe exposed
~gidepfthe extensmn i '

30

* FACE & EDGE #
PARALLEL-

‘\:T PLYWOOD
' 96-1/2
3—5/>3/ '

BAVIOYT B
MOl DL

‘aspLioon 2
- NOTE: All dimension in inches
AUXILIARY PANEL/WORK SUPPORT


https://manualsfile.com

CROSSCUTTING, MITER CUTTING, BEVEL CUT-
TING, COMPQUND MITER CUTTING ang wfen RAB-
BETING across the end of a narrow workpiece, the
MITER GAUGE IS USED. '

WARNING: Foryour own safety, always observe
the foliowing sefety precautions In adidition to the
safety instructions on pages 2, 3, 4, 5, 29, & 30.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR
CROSS CUT TYPE CUTS

Before Starting:
1. Never use the Rip Fence when crosscutting.

2. An auxiliary wood facing attached to the Miter Gauge
can help prevent workpiece twisting and throwbacks.
Attach it to the holes provided. Make the facing long
enough and big enough to support your work. Make
sure, however, it will not interfere with the sawblade
guard.

3. Uise jigs orfixtures to help hokd any piece too smallto
exdend across the full length of the Miter Gauge Yace
during the cut. This lets you properly hold the Miter
Gauge and workpiece and helps keep your hands

arway from the blade.
while Cutting:
4. To avoid blade contact, always hold the Miter Gauge

as shown in the "BASIC SAW OPERATIONS - US-
ING THE MITER GAUGE."

CROSSCUTTING

Crosscut - A cutling or shaping operation made across
the width of the workpiece.

The graduations on the Miter Gauge provide accuracy
for average woodworking. In some cases where ex-
treme accuracy is required, when making angle cuts, for
example, make a trial cut and then re-check it with an
accurate square, or protractor.

If necessary, the Miter Gauge head can be swiveled
slightly to compensate for any inaccuracy.

NOTE: The space between the Miter Gauge Barand the
groove in the table is held to a minimum during manufac-
turing.

For maximum accuracy when using the Miter Gauge,
always "favor” cne side of the groove in the table. In
other words, don't move the Miter Gauge from side to
side while cutting, but keep one side of the bar riding
against one side of the groove.

NOTE: Glue apiece of sandpapertothe face otthe Miter
Gauge head. This will help prevent the workpiece from
“creeping"” while it is being cut.

The Hold-Down Clamp (optional accessory) should be
used on the Miter Gauge for greater accuracy.

The Miter Gauge may be used in either of the grooves in
the table. Make sure it is locked.

A % P
£SANDPAPER
— T

WARNING: To avoid blade contact or kickback,
hold the Miter Gauge properly.

Whien using the Miter Gauge in the LEFT hand groove,

hold the workpiece firmly against the Miter Gauge head

with your left hand, and grip the lock handle with your

right.

Whenusing the RIGHT hand groove, hold the workpiece

\:ith your right hand and the Lock Handle with your left
and.

When cutting fong workpieces, invert Auxiliary Panel/
Work Support and position it on top of the Guide Bars to
support the workpiece as near to the end as possible. If
this does not adequately support the workpiece, you can
make a simple support by clamping a piece of plywood
10 a sawhorse. (See illusirations above.)

FHa s Al E N PN e M Lanmnn Fnbiar el arraceonn) on tho
USE. e OG- LJOW LA (UPUBRUTIGH GuAsesFstw gy Sor sone

Miter Gauge for greater accuracy.

AUXILIARY PANEL
WORK SUPPORT



https://manualsfile.com

basic saw operation

REPETITIVE CUTTING

REPETITIVE CUTTING is known as cutting aquanmyof
pieces the same length wnhout hawng 10 mark each
piece.

1. Use the an Rods (nnhnrgal acrpeenfv\ only for

- cutting duphcate pieces 6 inches long and Ionger

2. Follow allsafety precautions and operaﬁonalmstmc-
tions for cross cutting.

When making repetitive cuts from'a long workpiece,
make sure it-is adequately supported. '

Use the Hold-Down Clamp (optional accessory) on
the Miter Gauge for greater accuracy.

\

LEFT HAND REMOVED
FOR PICTURE CLARITY

\ "sTor rODS

3. NEVERUSE THERIP FENCEAS ALENGTHSTOP
BECAUSE THE CUT-OFF PIECE COULD BIND
‘BETWEEN THE FENCE AND THE BLADE CAUS-
ING A KICKBACK.

4. When mak:ng repetuéve euts shorter than 6 inches,

clamp a block of wood 2inches long to the tableto act

- as alength stop:. Do not clamp directly to the bottom

“edge of the table because the "swivel® of the clamp

will not grip properly. - Place a small block of wood

w between the bottom edge of the table and the "C"
Coclamp.

CAUTION: Avold klckbackirom twistlngthe\vork

| the end of the block is well in front of the saw-
| blade. Be sure it is clamped securely. -

| plece. When clamping the block, make sure that |

| _ ‘5 Stlde the workplece along the Miter Gauge until it

*_touches the block, hold it securely orclamp it with the
Hold aown Ciamp (optional aocessory)

6. Make the cut, pull the workpiece back, turn the saw
off, wait for Blade 1o stop and remove cut off piece
betore continuing.

' MITER CUTT!NG

--MITER CUTTING is known as cutting wood atan angle

‘other than 90° with the edge of the wood. Follow the
i Vsame procedure as you would for cmsscumng

' Ad;usi the leer Gauge 1o lhe desired angle, and lockit,

' TheMiter Gauge may be used in enther of the grooves in’

the table.
When: usmu the Mner Gauae |n the LEFT hand aroove ,.

' holdthe workplece firmly against the Miter Gauge head N\

with your left hand, and gnp the Lock Handle wnh your
right. _

Whenusingthe RIGHT hand groove hold theworkp:ece
with your right hand and the Knob with your left hand.

Use the Hold-Down Clamp (optnona! accessory) on the
Miter Gauge for greater accuracy.

32



https://manualsfile.com

BEVEL CROSSCUTTING

BEVEL CROSSCUTTING is the same as crosscutting
except that the wood is also cut at an angle, other than
90° with the flat side of the wood.

Adjust the blade to the desired angle.

Use the Miter Gauge in the groove to the RIGHT of the
blade. it cannot be used in the groove to the LEFT
because the Blade Guard will interfere. Hold the work-
piece with your right hand and the Lock Handle with your
left hand.

Use the Auxiliary Fence/Work Support for additional
support of the workpiece.

Lay it across the Guide Bars to support the workpiece as
near to the end as possible.

Use the Hold-Down Clamp {optional accessory) on the
Miter Gauge for greater accuracy.

COMPOUND MITER CUTTING

COMPQUND MITER CUTTING is a combination of
miter culting and bevel crosscutting. The cut is made at
an angie other than 90° to both the edge and the flat side
of the wood.

Adjust the Miter Gauge and the blade to the desired
angle. Make sure Miter Gauge is locked.

using the rip fence

RIPPING, BEVEL RIPPING, RESAWING AND RAB-
BETING are performed using the RIP FENCE together
with the AUXILIARY FENCE/WORK SUPPORT, PUSH
STICK OR PUSH BLOCK.

WARNING: For your own safety, always observe
the following safety precautions inadditioniothe
safety instructions on pages 2, 3, 4, 5, 28, 29 & 30.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONSFOR
RIP TYPE CUTS

1. NEVER use the Miter Gauge when ripping.

- 2. Use a Push Stick whenever the fence is 2 or more
inches from the blade. When thru-sawing, use an
Auxiliary Fence and Push Block whenever the Fence
must be between 1/2 inch and 2 inches of the blade.

Never thru-saw rip cuts less than 1/2 inch wide.

. When using a Push Stick or Push Block, the trailing
end of the board must be square. A Push Stick or
- Block against an uneven end could slip offorpushthe
. -work away from the fence. ' :

-4, Never rip anything shorter thén 10 inches long.

33

5. A FEATHERBCARD can help guide the workpiece.

|
=

4A/n—— e

Before starting:

1. To avoid kickbacks and slips into the blade, make
sure the Rip Fence is parallel to the sawblade.

. Check the Anti-Kickback Pawls. The Pawls must
stop a kickback once it has started. Repiace or
sharpen Anti-Kickback Pawls when points become
dull, : : :

. Plastic and composition (like hardboard) materials
may be cut on your saw. However, since these are
usually quite hard and slippery, the Anti-Kickback
Pawls may not stop a kickback. Therefore, be espe-
cially careful in your set-up and cutting procedures.

While cutting:. .

1. To avoid kickbacks and slips into the blade, always
- pushforwardonthe section of the workpiece between

24“ |

KERFS ABOUT

5/16" APART 8

]

the sawblade andthe Rip Fence. Neverpushiorward -

- on the piece being cut off. - :


https://manualsfile.com

: ba Si c S aw Operati on ALWAYS SUPPORT LONG WORKPIECES

RIPPING .

~Ripping - A cutting or shaping operation along the
length of the workpiece. . s

- Position the Fence 1o the desired WIDTH OF RIP and

lock in place, pnty
~ Before starting to rip, be sure: -
1. Rip Fence is parallel to sawblade.
2. Spreader is property aligned with sawblade.

3. -Anti—i(ickback-Pawls'arefurjctiq_r_ﬁng-propeﬂy._ _
When ripping LONG BOARDS or LARGE PANELS,

always use a work support. ;- ~

A simple one'can be made by clamping a piece of
plywood to a sawhorse. -

USING FEATHERBOARDS FOR THRU
SAWING . |

Featherboards are NOT employed for thru-sawing
operations when using the Miter Gauge.

Featherbaords are used to keep the work in contactwith

the Fence and table as shown, and fo help stop kick-

backs. e T

- Add 7-1/2inches high flatfacing board to the Fence, the

fulllengthof the Fence.. =
Mount Featherboards 1o Fence and table as shown, so

‘that leading edges of Featherboards will support work-

piece.

WARNING: Make sure the Featherboard against
the edge presses onfy on the uncut portion (for-

| ward of the blade). It might otherwise Inchthe [ =~ Crclames FEATHERBOARD
-blade in the kerf and cause a kickback. - R - _ s “C" CLAMPS

e b . o e oI FEATHERBOARD)| &
Before starting the-operation (switch "OFF" and cutter WORK SUPPORT

, s
///

© below table surface): : |
- 1. Instalt Featherboards so they exert pressure on the

- workpiece; be positive they are secure,and
2. Make sure by trial that the Featherboards will stop a
. kickback ifone'shouldocour. . - -



https://manualsfile.com

BEVEL RIPPING

When bevel ripping material 6 inches or narower, use
Fence on the right side of the blade ONLY. This will
provide more space between the Fence and the saw-
blade for use of a Push Stick. if the Fence is mounted
tothe left, the Sawblade Guard may interfere with proper
use of a Push Stick.

Keep your hands out of the blade path.

WARNING: Toavoid kickback, push forward only
on the part of the workplece that wili pass be-
tween the biade and the fence.

Stop your thumbs at the front edge of the table. Finish
the cut with the appropriate pusher.

Once the trailing end Is on the table:
When"WIDTH OF RIP"is 2incheswide or more, usethe
Push Stick to finish pushing the work all the way past the
blade.

When thru-sawing a rip 1/2 inch to 2 inches wide, ihe

Push Stick CANNOT be used because the Guard will .

interfere. USE the Auxiliary Fence/Work Support and
Push Block.

Attach Auxiliary Fence/Work Support to Rip Fence with
two “C" clamps. :

35



https://manualsfile.com

basic saw operation

Feed the workpiece by hand along the Auxiliary Fence
until the end is approximately 1 inch:past the front edge
of the 1able. Continue 10 feed using the Push Block.

-Hold the workpiece in position andinstall the Push Block
“hy sliding it ontop of the Auxnhary Eence/Work Support
 (this may raise Guard).

'WARNING: To avold blade contact, never thru-
saw a rip less than /2 inch wide.

Narrow strips thicker than the Auxiliary Fence/Work
Support may enter the Guard and strike the Baffle.
- CAREFULLY raise Guard only enough to clear the
-workpiece. Use Push Block to complete cut.

BAFFLE

A RESAW!NG

RESAWING is knownas npptngap:ece of wood through

ety thlckness Do not atiempt 1o resaw BOWED or
o WARPED materta| " 5
NOTE To RESAW a piece of waod w;der than 3-3/8 -
mches it will he necessary o remove the blade guard .
andusetheAux:laary FenceMan(Suppﬂn (See “WORK '
HELPERS") e
Clamp it to the table so that the workplece wm SLIDE
EASILY but not TILT or MOVE SIDEWAYS wnhout’_

BINDING between the two: Fences

Do not ﬂ!nmn directly 10 the hnﬁnm nr'(np- of the table

) IV A R Lo L L

* because the “swivel” ofthe clamp will not grip properly
Place a smali block of wood between the bottomedge of
the table and the “C” clamp. :

WARNING: For your own safety:

1. Do not "Back up (reverse feeding) while |
resawing becausethis could cause a kickback.

2. Make the first pass to a depth slightly more
than 1/2 the width of the board. Keep the same
face of the board agamsi the fence for the
-second pass. -

| 3. Install Blade Guard immediately upon comple-

tion of the resawing operation.

38



https://manualsfile.com

AUXILIARY PANEL/

CUTTING PANELS

When cutting panels (whenever fence is positioned
outside of table surface), ALWAYS use the Auxiliary
Fence/Work Suppont.

1. Unlock Fence and raise rear end.

2. Position Auxiliary Fence/Work Support as shown and
attach it with two “C” clamps.

RABBETING

RABBETING is known as cuiting out a section of the
corner of a piece of material, across an end or along an

edge.

To make a RABBET requires cuts which donotgo alithe | —FIRST CUT
way through the material. Therefore, the Blade Guard A

must be removed. RABBET '/~ I SECOND CUT

1. Remove Blade Guard. !

2. For rabbeting along an edge (long way of work-
piece) as shown, add facing to Rip Fence approxi-
mately as high as the workpiece is wide. Adjust Rip
Fence and blade to required dimensions; then make
first cut with board flat on table as any rip{type) cut;
make second cut with workpiece on edge. Follow ali
precautions, safety instructions, and operational in-
structions as for ripping, or rip type operations, includ-
ing Featherboards and Push Stick, etc.

3. For rabbeting across an end, for workpiece 10-1/2
inches and narrower, make the rabbet cut with the
board flat on the table. Using the Miter Gauge fitted
with a Facing, follow the same procedures and in-
structions for cross cutling making successive culs
across the width of the workpiece to obtain the de-
sired width of cut. DO NOT use the Rip Fence for RABBETING
rabbeting across the end. ACROSS THE END

WARNING: For your own safety, install blade
guard immediately upon completion of rabbeting
operation.

Rabbet cuts can also be made in one pass of the
workpiece over the culter using the Dado Head or
Molding Head.

RABBETING ALONG
THE EDGE

PLOUGHING AND MOLDING

PLOUGHING is grooving with the graih the long way of MCLDING is shaping the workpiece with the grain the
the workpiece, using the Fence. USE featherboards long way of the workpiece, using the Fence. Use

A o s i P g g | B s otinlo Ay ﬂ-.i-rr\r'l

and push slicks as required. featherboards and push sticks as required.

PLOUGHING = = “ - .  MOLDING

37


https://manualsfile.com

basic saw operation
DADOING

Instructions for operatlng the Dado Head are contained
~in booklet fumished with the Dado Head.

The arbor on the saw, is only long enough so that the
widest cut that can be made is 13/16 inch wide.
it is not necessary to instaii the ouiside ioose coliar

before screwing on the arbor nut Make sure the arbor
nutis tight.

ALWAYS USE DADO INSERT LI_STED UNDER "REC-
~ OMMENDED ACCESSORIES."

‘When using the Dado Head it wm_ be necessary to
remove the Blade Guard and Spreader. USE CAU-
TION. USE MITER GAUGE,FENCE, FEATHER-

BOARDS OR PUSH STICKS, efc. AS REQUIRED.

WARNING: For your own safely, always replace
the blade, guard and spreader when you are
finished gadoing. :

,..
o
3
&
m
QO
o
[
-

%
7
Pr—ud

N SAW ARBOR

! | REMOVE SAWBLADE AND
! INSTALL DADO HEAD

BACK OF SAW

| -

MOLDING CU'ITENG

Instructions for operating the Molding Head are con-
tained in a booklet furnishied with the Molding Head.

Always use the Molding Insert listed under "RECOM
MENDED ACCESSORIES™.

~'When using the Molding Head it will be necessary to

remove the Biade Guard and Spreader. USE CAU-
TION. USE MITER GAUGE, FENCE, FEATHER-
BOARDS OR PUSH STICKS, ETC. AS REQUIRED.

- WARNING: For your own safety, always replace
the blade guard and spreader when you are fin-
ished molding.

USING FEATHERBOARDS FOR NON-
THRU SAWING

' Featherboards are not employed durin'g' non_ithrufsaw-
ing operations when using the Miter Gauge.
Use Featherbaords for all other non thru-sawing
. operatlons (when sawblade guard must be removed).
.- Featherboards are usedio keep the work incontact with
the fence and table as shown and to stop kickbacks.

- Addd 7-1/2 inch high flat facing board to the fence, the full

~length of the fence. Mount Featherboard to fence and

. {able as shown, so that leadmg edgesof Featherbaords

~will support workpiece until cut is complete, and the

workpiece has been pushed completely past the cutter

) (sawbiade, dado head moldmg head elc. ) with.a Push
Stick; asin ripping. ~

Before slarting the operatson (sthch "OFF" and cutter
- below table surface): :

1. Install Featherboazds so they exert pressure on me.

workpiece; be nosmve thev dre secure, and

2. Make sure by trial that the Featherboards wau stop a
- - kickback if one should occur. .
- Replaca the sawblade guard as soon.as the non thru»
sawmg operatfon is complete. _

"G CLAMPS
:
N

“orowames T ey

1
WORK SUPPORT X\’/ e 3
\ ""ﬁrﬁ:ﬁi\ ] wF
&1 & >

FEATHERBOARD

C CLAMPS



https://manualsfile.com

adjustments

WARNING: For your own safety, tum switch
“OFF" and remove plug 1rom powe, source outiet
before making any adjustmentg,

MITER GAUGE
NOTE: The slots for the StOD Pin and the araduations

are manufactured to very close toler;r‘\'c;;;which pro-
vide accuracy for average woodworking. In some cases
where extreme accuracy is required, when making
angle cuts, for example, make a trial cut and then
recheck it.

It necessary, the Miter Gauge head can he swiveled
slightly to compensate for any inaccuracy.

1. Loosen the *knob” and pull "Stop Pin” OUT.

2. Swivel the head, positionit at “0”, push the Stop Pin
IN, lock the Handle.

3. The HEAD should be square with the Bar and the
Pointer should point to “0”. Readjust the Pointer if
necessary.

4. lithe headis not square with the Bar, adjustments are
required.

A. Loosen the "knob” (1) and the “two screws” (2)

B. Position the HEAD square with the Bar using a
combination square.

C. PUSH the Stop Pin into the slotin the head at "0",
push the Pin into the slot and twist il. Lock the
Knob.

D. Recheck with the square. If the head is still not
square, loosen the screws (2) and readjust the
Indicator Blcok.

E. With the head square with the Bar and the Pin
pushed into the slot, adjust the Pointer (3) to point
to “0".

LOCK KNOB Q"

~ ]
SOUARE ©®  INDICATOR

1/8 IN. SEYSCREW
WRENCH

F. The Miter Gauge head must rest on top of the Bar
without being able to move up and down, yet it
must swivel freely.

G. The swiveling movement of the head can be ad-
justed by tightening or loosening the setscrew (4)
using the 1/8 inch setscrew wrench.

NOTE: The setscrewis located inside of the head.
To reach it, swivelthe head to 60° and turnthe Miter
Gauge upside down.

HEELING ADJUSTMENT OR

PARALLELISM OF SAWBLADE TO MITER

GAUGE GROOVE

While cutting, the material must move in a straight line

PARALLEL to the SAWBLADE. Therefore, both the

Miter Gauge Groove and the Rip Fence must be PAR-
ALLEL to the Sawblade.

WARNING: The blade must be paraliel o the
miter gauge groove. Misaligned blades could
bind on workplece. Workplece could suddenty
kickback. You couid be cut of hit.

If the sawblade IS NOT parallel to the Miter Gauge
Groove, the blade will bind at one engdof the cm. (This
is known as "HEELING").

To check for parallelism:

WARNING: Toavold Injury from accidentai start,
make sure switch Is "OFF" and piug Is not con-
nected to power source outlet.

-‘"‘"’ oy
OTH

R b
- S R
S R
T S
L . )

1. Raise blade aii the way up, raise Blade Guard.

2. Mark an "X~ on one of the testh which is SET (bent)
tothe LEFT. ' | : _ :

39


https://manualsfile.com

adjustments

3. Place the head of a combination square in the
GROOVE.  Adjust blade of square so that it just
touches the tip of the MARKED tooth.

4. Move square to REAR, rotate bladeto seeif MARKED

tooth again touches blade of square.

5. If tooth touches square at FRONT and REAR,
sawblade is PARALLEL to Miter Gauge Groove.

6. Iftooth does not touch the same amount, the mecha-
nism underneath must be adjusted to make theblade
PARALLEL to GROOVE. :

'A. Rear Trunnion must be moved TOWARD to com-
- binationsquare ifthere is aspace betweenmarked
tooth and end of square in step 4.

B. Rear Trunnion must be moved AWAY from the
square if marked tooth pushes square ount of posi-
tion in the groove.

7. Loasen-alithree screws that hold the Rear Trunnion
_and all three screws that hold the Front Trunnion.

NOTE: Al six screws can be reached through back

of saw. Use a 9/16inchwrench. To reach left-hand

Front Trunnion screw, tilt blade 1o 45°. After loosen-
- ing screws, reposition blade at 90°.

REAR-TRUNNION
SCREWS

LEFT-HAND

CEMTER (BEHIND HERE)

RIGHT-HAND (BEHIND HERE)
!

FRONT-TRUNMION SCREWS

8, Usmg a woodblock and mallet as shown, move Rear -

~ Trunnion 1o tight or lefi as required to reafign the

. blade. ¥ necessary, shift Front Trunnion in similar

b manner; but do NOT move: Fron%t Trunmon unless’

" necessary. Recheck the alignment with the square,

.. then securely rehghten all six: Trunnson_s_crews

40

. PLACE BLOCK HERE

EDGE OF TRUNNION

CLAW HAMMER

L ~ORHERE ||

. EDGE OF. 5

| REAROF SAW CRADLE. .


https://manualsfile.com

BLADE TILT, OR SQUARENESS OF
BLADE TO TABLE

When the Bevel Pointer is pointing directly to the “0”
mark on the Bevel Scale, the sawblade should make a
SQUARE cut 90° to the table.

90° Position
To check for SQUARENESS:

WARNING: For your own safety, furh swlich
“QFF” and remove plug from power source out-
Iati—

1. Raise blade all the way UP, raise Blade Guard.

2. TILT blade afew degrees tothe LEFT. Now, liitbiade
back to the RIGHT as far as it will go.

3. Place the square against blade. Make sure square is
not touching the TIP of one of the saw TEETH.

4. Operate the Tili-Lock Handle (COUNTERCLOCK-
WISE) to ioosen the Tilt Clamp screw.

5. NOTE: Handleis spring loaded for engagement with
screw head - must be pushed inward for disengage-
ment whenever necessary to obtain a new grip on
screw head.

6. Rotate Tilt Handwheel CLOCKWISE afew turns to tilt
biade. Now, rotate Handwheel COUNTERCLOCK-
WISE uniil it stops. Blade should now be square with
table and Pointer should point to “0".

BEVEL SCALE

/
l TIE.:T/POINTEH

TILT HANDWHEEL -

A. li blade is SQUARE to table;
1. Check Pointer.

B. IF POINTER DOES NOT pomt o the “0” mark on -
the Bevel Scale;

1. Remove Elevation Handwheel.

2. Loosen screw and adjust Pointer using medlum
screwdriver

3. Install Elevation Handwheel.

41

POINTER
— ADJUSTING SCREW

HS /CROFTSMAN

SCALE ADJUSTING
SCREW

. P
“POINTER AT

0" POSITION


https://manualsfile.com

g 1119 screws in fhn Rnaﬁm Rm:m' Y

_adjustments

C. lf blade is NOT SQUARE to table . .. the 90° Stop
Screw must be ADJUSTED.

1. Unscrew 90° Stop Screw three to four tums
using 3/16 inch Hex “L." wrench.
2. Tum Tit Handwheel clockwise one turn, then
- tum Handwheel counterclockwise until blade is
square with table. -
3. Screw 90° Stop Screw IN until it stops. Check
- once again for squareness and readjust screw,
if necessary.

45° Position
TILT blade to LEFT as far as it will go.

1. Place an ACCURATE square against blade. Make
sure square is not touch:ng the TIP of one ofthe saw
TEETH.

If blade is 45° to table;
1. Check Pointer.

Ifblade is NOT 45° TO T'ABLE' . STOP SCREW and
SCALE must be ADJUSTED.

1. Unscrew 45° Stop Screw. three o four turns using
3/16 inch setscrew wrench.

2. Tum Tilt Handwheel until btade is 45° to the table.

3. Screw 45° Stop Screw IN umll it stops Check once
‘ agaun and readlust screw if necessary

STOPSGH EW

: If POINTER: DOES NOT petnt to the 45° mark on the
scale;

~.. 1. Remove Elevation: Handwheei _ S
2 ‘Loosen two screws on Scale and adlust Scale uram

. Pointer pomts to 45° mark.. L
 }3_ Instali E!ev_an_qn Hand_wheel. b

_ TILT MECHANISM
= TheH-andwhéefsﬁduldi‘iu
- turning actioncanbe adjustedbytn
__NOTE: Tit Hancwheel must be r :
When adjusting the screws inthe Bearmg Ret
the nut msude usmg a3/8 mch wrem:h

42

- ADJUST THESE
| TWO SCREWS



https://manualsfile.com

mainienance

WARNING: For your own safety, turn switch “OFF”
and remove plug from power source outlet before
maintaining or [ubricating your saw.

Do not allow sawdust to accumulate inside the saw.
Frequently blow out any dust that may accumulate inside
{he saw cabinet and the motor.
Frequently clean your cutting tools with a solvent recom-
mended for gum and pitch removal.
A coat of automobile-type wax applied to the table will help
to keep the surface clean and allow workpieces to slide
more freely.
If the power cord is worn or cut, or damaged in any way,
have it replaced immediately.
Make sure the teeth of the Anti-Kickback Pawls are always
sharp. To sharpen:

1. Remove Blade Guard.

2. Rotate Pawl toward rear of Spreader so that teeth are
above top of Spreader.

3. Hold Spreader with left hand and place Pawl over cor-
ner of workbench.

4. Using a small round file (smooth cut) sharpen the
teeth.

lubrication
The following parts should be oiled occasionally with SAE
No. 20 or No. 30 engine oil.

1. Tilt screw threads and pivot nut. (First clean with a soi-
vent recommended for gum and pitch removal.)

2. Elevation screw threads and pivot nut. (First clean with
a solvent recommanded for gum and pitch removal.)

. Cradis bearing points.

4. Bearing points in Guard Assembly, Miter Gauge and
Rip Fence.

[+ ]

0
e

#*
# PEARING POINTS
sears recommends the foliowing accessories
tern . CAT. NO. ATEM CAT NO.
Caster SotS ... oo 9-22222 or 9-22221 Miter Gauge Stop ROAS ......ooocovvovrierirs 9-29924
7 In. Molding Head Set............cc...c.eoo........ See Catalog Miter Gauge Hold-Down Clamp ..oy 9-29928
7 0. Molding Hoad..... ..o e See Catalog Taper Jlg .................................... See Catalog
8 In. Molding Head.........ocoooveersieoern, See Catalog UNIVersal Jig......ovoecrveremncrnescrvnnessnmrnsensnsons Ses Calalog
Molding/Dado Insert for 7 In. Dia. Molding ~ Power Tool Know How Handbook .........c...ce..... 9-28117
orDado Head ... vemsi i 9-29997 _ ,
Molding/Dado Insert for 8 in. Dia. Molding _ ' Sears may recommend other accessories not listed in
or Dado Head ... R 9-22287 ~manual. '

WOIK LIght ..ot erieniminisbenss See Catalog See your nearest Sears store for other accessories.
7 In. Dia. Adjustable Dado Head.................. See Catalog Do not use any accessory unless you have received
7 In. Dia. Dado Head ... .......See Catalog and read comp_lete instructions for ifs use.
Sanding Wheel ..........c..cooevereievinvireeieneens See Catalog -

{ WARNING: Use only accessories recommended for this saw. Using other accessories may be daﬁgérbn_s; [ '

43


https://manualsfile.com

- trouble shooting

WARNING: For your own safety, furn switch "OFF" and always remove plug
from power source outlet before troubleshooting.

- GENERAL

| involtage at motor -
_ {terminals. For example| .
| areduction of 1'_0'%‘i_n . “;4

* TROUBLE SHOOTING

TROUBLE.

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Excessive vibration

1. Blade out of balance.

1. Discard Blade and use a different blade.

Cannot make square

=~ | eut when crosscutting.

1. Miter gauge not ad;usled
properly.

1. See “Adjustments” section "Miter Gauge."

-} Cut'binds, burns or
stalls motor when

rpping.

1. Dull blade or improper
{ooth set.

Blade is Heeling.

. Warped board.

. Rip Fence not paraliel to
blade.
- Spreader out of alignment.

1. Sharpen or replace blade.

2. See “Adjustments” section, "Heeling Adjustment..”
3. Make sure concave or hollow side is facing

“down,” feed slowly.

4. See "Assembly” section, “Aligning Rip Fence.”

5. See “Assembly” section, "Instaling Blade Guard."

Cutnot.true at 80°or
45° positions.

1. Stop collars not properly
- adjusted.

1. See “Adjustments” section, "Blade Tilt, or
Squareness of Blade to Table."

Tilt and elevating:
handwheel turn hard.

1. Sawdust on threads of tilt
screw or elevating screw.

1. See “Maintenance” and "Lubrication" sections.

2. Seanng retainers too 2. See “Maintenance” section, "Tilt and Elevation
g 7_!1ght : Mechanism”
TROUBLESHOOTING MOTOR

NOTE: . Motors used on wood workmg tools ar pamcu!arly suscepﬂble to the
accumulatlon of sawdust and wood chips and shiould be blown out or “vacuumed”

. frequently 10 preveni inteﬂerence wﬁh normai motor ventnatron

|- TROUBLE -

HEMEDY

Excessive noise.

PROBABLECAUSE e
1 Motor :

'} Have motor checked by qualified service techni-
|- cian. Repair service is available at your nearest

“Sears store.

Motor fails to déveiop'

e _'ful! power. NOTE:

‘| Low Voltage:
{Power outputof

- motor decreases

| rapidly with decrease :

voliage causesa *

Pl e AT
FUICEATS D UARNL AV

.| output of which the

| motor is capabié, and
a reduction of 20% in
voltage causes a.
reduction ot 36% in
maximum power
output.)

reductionof 19%in. |-

‘1 'Cm':unt overloaded with

- motors.
2. Undersrze mres or ‘circuit
too long

: Generat overloadmg of
“power ¢company facilities.
{In some sections ol the
© country, demand for -
 electrical power may exceed

CLYRA AR Aoty r'ﬂ Avlchnﬂ
AL Uuyuull vnlv

generaling and dlstnbutlon
_systems.) - :
4 Incorrect tuses or circuit
" breakers in power fine.

s fights, appinances and other |

|4

1. Do not use- other appliances or motors on same
circuit when using the saw.

. Increase wire sizes, or reduce length of wiring.
See “Motor Specifications and Electrical Re-
quirements” section.

1:3. Request a voltage check from the power company.

Install correct fuses or circuit breakers.

44



https://manualsfile.com

TROUBLESHOOTING - MOTOR (Cont'd)

TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
Motor starts slowly 1. Low voltage. 1. Request voltage check from the power company.
or fails to come up 2. Windings burned out 2. Have motor repaired or replaced.
to {ull speed or open.
3. Starting switch not 3. Have switch replaced.
operating.
Motor overheals 1. Motor overloaded 1. Feed work slower into blade.

2. Improper cooling. (Air
circulation restricted
through motor due to
sawdust, accumulating
inside of saw.)

2. Clean out sawdust to provide normatl air circulation

through molor. See "Maintenance” and
"Lubrication” section.

Starting switch in 1. Burned switch contacts
motor will not (due to extended hold-in

operate periods caused by low line
: voltage, etc.)

2. Shorted capacitor
{when equipped)

3. Loose or broken
connections.

. Have switch replaced and request a voltage check

from the power company,

. Have capacitor tested and replace if defective.

. Have wiring checked and repaired.

Motor stalls. 1. Starting switch not

(resulting in blown operating.

fuses or tripped 2. Voltage too low to permit

circuit breakers) motor to reach operating
speed.

3. Fuses or circuit breakers
do not have sufficient

. Have switch replaced.

. Request voltage check from the power company.

. install proper size fuses or circuit breakers.

capacity.
Frequent opening of 1. Motor overloaded 1. Feed work slower into blade.
fuses or circuit 2. Fuses or circuit breakers 2. Install proper size fuses or circuit breakers.
breakers do not have sufficient
capacity.
3. Starting switch not 3. Have switch replaced.

operating (motor does not
reach speed.)



https://manualsfile.com

rts

 repair pa

T9.86Z°CLL ONV Z2286Z 'ELL 'ON THGON

L 3HNDId

MVS 319YL HONI 0 NVWSLIVHO HOd LS SLHVd

46


https://manualsfile.com

-Ajie00] 8sayl Jo 1sow Wwelqo Aewl nok ‘safireyd Bupuey
pue Buiddiys pioae 0 “feopuouodsun pew Ag sway asay) HulAng

BYEUL '0}8 ‘SiLSEM ‘SMAI0S 'sinu se yons {, AQ paynusp) swey
arempiey piepuess soj sobreys Buypuey pue Buiddiys 3LON

‘Kijeoo) paseydind aq Aepy - WBY siemMpIeH piepuels

(g ‘B4 90g) tou ‘Alquiassy abnen — 22
(palesisnjlj 1oN) [eNUB SISUMO 2298dS | - ¥/€ X 81-91/G 'XBH ‘MBIOS | L0LE2GQLS | 42
{Aluo 2z/862°CL 1L 19POW) 91/L X 8/G X 9/} 2 “JBysem ,| LE0LSSALS | 02
Bununow 1. "1exorig ¥8169 | L P/6-1 X BL-01/G "PH XOH ‘MBI0S | Z11£260LS | 6L
{Aluo 292862 "€ 1 | 19pOY) JOJOW 0£0028 | OF (¢ "Bi4 99S) x0g ‘AIQUIOSSY LOIMS L —— 18
Jlojon 91028 | OV Jfeg aping edug4 ‘1a0edg 685629 1 41
2E-01 %007 INN | LiPIPSALS | 6E {G1 "ON A&y sapnjouf) :
QM 811 GoLLL | 8E opINg souR4 ‘AIGUIISSY Jeq. 60229 | 9t
8/€ [RLIBIXT JBYSEAVID0T | ZE21S6QLS | £ aous4 ‘ede]. 0429 | Sb
2L X 91-8/€ PH XoH ‘meng 196e2y | 9t (g D14 80g) di ‘Ajquassy aousa4 — 48
voddng “exoeig 75200 | &€ IN0-1-108x3 ‘asu| g6¥29 | €
pieng g ‘Hoddng £6209 | ¥E L X 2E-0L 'PH 1Bl ‘Maing 154744 A
2/L % 2604 L. AL 'PH UBd ‘MBIOS | G041000LS | €8 91/e X 26-01 198 Bupoo ‘meios | 2011050LS | LI
S Ao G5z09 | 2 Buiueley ‘did 81729 | 0t
yog ‘preno 25200 | 1e (219 11 "ON A8y sapnjoul) Aiquiassy yasul €0L29 | 6
aseq 00429 | 0t 81-0L/S X8H INN | LE2LYSALIS | 8
|8aag siqeisnipy ‘ajeog 8rseLe | 62 94/g feuIalxg 'JBysemyd0T | LEZLGGALS | L
7/} X 8 ON .8V, AL PH UBd ‘MIOS ,| S080190LS | 82 leay eaus4 ‘;eg GigoIe | 9
uoi4 ‘leued SEPBLE | 42 | X 81-91/G X8H ‘MaI0S | 0LIE2501S | §
B/€ X 28-01 'PH UBd ‘M3J0S ,| E0LLLSALS | 92 0C-v/L X8 "IN | GC0I¥SALS | ¥
[eayMpPURL est028 | 62 /L [BUIOIXT JaySemyo0T | G22165alS | €
04 "ON Jeusalx3 ‘Jayseayoo | 012165018 | #2 8/G X 02-p/L 'PH X8H ‘Ma108 | 906226018 | 2
b/ X 26-01 'PH UBd ‘Ma1dg .| sotLisals | ez (£ B4 803) Ajquiassy piens) — L
NOLLJIHOS3a "ON "ON NOLLdIHOS3A 'ON ‘ON
dyvd A 1Hvd AN

1S SiYvd - L 3HNOI

29.96Z°CLL ANV 221862 'tLL "ON TIAON
AMVS ST8Y1 HONI 04 NYINSLIVHO YO LSIT SLuvd

47


https://manualsfile.com

repair parts

Z3uNoI4

N_.\\\'.

29.86C°ELL ANV Z2/86Z 'CLL ‘ONTIOOW

MYS 318V.L HONI 0% NVIWSLAVHO HOd LSI1SLHVd

48


https://manualsfile.com

‘88SNOH JapIC) Gojeje,) 10 $8i01S |Iejey sieas sow

10 waunedeq asempieH 8yl ybBnouyl painoas aq Aep - wey xooig |

Aieool peseyaind aq AEW - Wl BIEMPIEH PIEPUEIS

dwen ‘meidg 628.¢| o€
(oL 010°) Aeid pu3 Jeusem 18208 6§ Me105 duwier) ‘ejpueH 81| 62
lspeesdg ‘noy 6BG29| 8% Mmai0g dield ‘Buuds g28.¢| 82
91/1 X $O/2¥ X ¥9/L1 '18USBM 620165018 28 /e Buueley ‘Buy $60E9 | 22
Buuds ‘ieysem cz2val og Wi NN - 66BLE ] 92
LUV J0Ad ‘MBS g200¢| o¢ 8/€ [eLIaX3g Jeysemido , | LE219901S| S8
aseg JO10W ‘uoddng se8/el ¥s } X91-8/C 'PH X8 ‘M0I08 , | 0L.E2501S ] ¥2
JOION ‘aseg ves/e| €s WL ‘MBIoS - §6929 | €2
8BuiH ‘uld ges/e| s Buyeeg Jeuieley leves| 22
g/¢ Buiueisy ‘Bury leo18sais| 1s Jogquy ‘youaim orse | 12
LP X 2/L A ‘¥od orroeaLs| 0s Joguy ‘INN 2969 | 02
(ma10g 185 sepnjou|) elog g/ ‘Aejind 22082018 | &b epeig ‘sejjon - gsb2o| 61
8/G Buiueisy ‘Bury 9G1LE| 8F "uj 01 mes ‘epeig | geLee-6| 81
Joquy meg ‘Buyeeq sioozel zv #/E X 91-8/¢ 188 "008 ‘MBIOg - tovelel L1
Joquy ‘BuISNoH zevsle| of meg 'u| QL ‘eigeL 61esiaf 91
HrUPOOM ‘Ao 620085018 | S¥ uojuuru| ‘eiqel . pe829] S1
8/ Bulureley ‘Buiy 00¥08 | ¥¥ Jeoedg . §62291 ¥
joquy L1G80S| € dweid qouy| ‘eysem LLOES | £
TE/E X ¥O/LY X 0BE 'JOUSBM , | LEOLSSALS | €1
060" X $/1-1 X p/E ‘JIOUSEM ¥8E08| I¥ - Buudsg G0209| 11
/e Bujurejay ‘Buy 2291 oy Z/L-1 X 02-¥/L "PH "USBM "PU| X8H ‘M8I0E 80209 | 01
{o¥ "oN Aoy sepniouy) aipeid zrveLe| ee #/€ X 81-91/G ebewie) 'jog , | L01EE501S]| 8
01 "ON [BwIaIXT] ‘18YSEMNO0T] 012155018 | 8¢ 81-0L/G XoH 'INN , | LE2LPSALS| 8
8/€ X 26-01 .1, AL "PH UBd ‘MaJ0g €0LL09QLS| 8 pieny) ‘poddng 26229 | L
Jeiod 66929| o€ 91/G fewsalxy ‘Jeysemyoot , | 1€21560181 9
W ‘mai0g 16929 s L X 8L-9L/G 'PH XOH ‘Mag . | 0LIE2SALS| S
Buiy-o LLE20e0LS| vE 8/G X 81-01/G ‘PH XOH ‘Ma10g , | 801£2501S | ¥
Buudg ‘Jeusem 82109| €€ P/-L X OL/E O ‘Uld . | 218LLSALS | €
YO/1L X 8/ X 629 ‘JBUSEM 8£8.€| 2¢ L X 81-91/G QUNLL ‘M8i038 #0208 | 2
8/G Bulureley ‘Buiy 290185A1S| LE Jepeaids ‘uoddng 285291 |
NOLLJIHOSAG O ‘ON NOLLdIHOSId ‘ON ‘ON
LHYd ASM iHVYd AN
1SIN SiHVYd - ¢ FHNDIS

€9.862°ELL ANV 2TL86CCLL TITONW

MVS IT8VL HONI 01 NVINSLIVHO HOJ LSIT SLHVd

49


https://manualsfile.com

repair parts

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
MODEL 113.298722 AND 113.298762

50


https://manualsfile.com

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
MODEL NO. 113. 298722 AND 113.298762

~~ SAW TABLE

| %
57'?@ A (REF)
VAN
~J ~
2

REAR GUIDE BAR (REF)

FIGURE 4 - TABLE EXTENSIONS

KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
9-22261 1+ Extension, Table 12 x 27
STD541231 | * Nut, Hex 5/16-18
STD551231 | * Lockwasher, Exiernal 5/18
STD523107 1 * Screw, Hex Head

5/16-18 x 3/4. _
STD551031 | * Washer, 21/64 x5/8 x 1/16
818308 Bracket

62539 Spacer, Fence Guide Bar
STD523112 | * Screw, Hex Hd.

5/16-18 x 1-1/4

0O N s

[e-JE N Mo B8

* Standard Hardware item - May be purchased locally

1 Stock ltem - May. be secured through the Hardware
Depariment of most Sears Retail Stores or Catalog
Order Houses. : ‘ :

51


https://manualsfile.com

€5

Kooy paseyoind og fep -wwen sEapuEr piEpuRlS

T9.862°EL ¢ ONV Z2T1862 "EHL"ON T3aon
MVS 278YL HONI 0L NYRS14YHD HOd LSH) SIHvd

sped sedes


https://manualsfile.com

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
MODEL NO. 113. 298722 AND 113.298762

'FIGURE 6 - MITER GAUGE ASSEMBLY

'|KEY| _ PART o
NO.| = NO. ' DESCRIPTION
1162693 . Plug, Button
2 | 62692 Knob, Miter Gauge (Includes Key No. 1)
3 | STD551031 | * Washer, Plain, 21/64 x 1 x 1/16
4 | 37893 Gauge, Miter
5 ] 5TD510803 § * Screw, Pan Hd. 8-32 x 5/16
61135 Indicaior
7 | 37895 Block, Miter Gauge indicator
8 | 37896 - Pin, Miter Gauge Stop
9 | 9417285 * Screw, Pan Hd., w/Lockwasher, 8-32 x 5/8
10 | 62230  Rod Assembly, Miter Gauge,
Consisting of ltems 11, 12,13
11 | STD541231 | * Nut, Hex., 5/16-18
12 | 82225 Stud, Clamp
|13 ] 62383 | Stud, Pivot :
14 1 60288 - | Screw, Locking Set 1/4-20x3/8
* . Standard Hardware ltem - May be purchased locally.

53


https://manualsfile.com

repair parts

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW
MODEL NO. 113. 298722 AND 113.208762

& F!GURET GUARD ASSEMBLY

REY T PART

b .;_:_r_,_ﬁzsas;_, -t Pawl

| 62580 Spreader Assembly Biade
Pin, 1/4x 1 - .
, Rolt 3/16x 15/16

,-;f-".No;j'_ “NO. 1 DESCRIPTION
0% 180208 . -] . Nut, Push
2162391 | Pint4dx112
3:).62395 - | Support, Guard
4 | 62389} ‘Guard, Saw
| 5] 62390 | Pin 14x1-3/4
16 STDS51025 * Washer, 17/64 x 5/8 x 1/16
7162520 ‘Spacer, Pawl '
8 :
9
10

54


https://manualsfile.com

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10 INCH TABLE SAW

MODEL NO. 113. 298722 AND 113.298762

FIGURE 8 - LEG SET

KEY

PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1| 60314 Screw, Serrated Truss Hd. 1/4-20 x 172

2 | 819441 Leg

3 | 62554 Gtiffener, Side

4 | STD5b1225| " Lockwasher, Ext. 1/4

5 | STD541025 % Nut, Hex 1/4-20

6 | 62553 Stitfener, End

71 8STD541237 | * Nut, Hex 3/8-16

8 | 8038351 Foot, Leveling

HARDWARE FOR ATTACHING LEGS TO SAW

g STD5231121* Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 1-1/4
10 STD551031 Washer, 11/32 x 1116 x 116
11 | STD551231|* Lockwasher, Ext. 5/16
12 | STD5412311 " Nut, Hex 5/16-18

** Standard Hardware: ltem - May be purchased locally.

.55



https://manualsfile.com

owners
manual

SERVICE

MODEL NO’S
r 113.298722
113.298762

HOW TO ORDER
REPAIR PARTS

J

.

10-INCH TABLE SAW

Now that you have purchased your 10 Inch Table
Saw, should a need ever exist for repair parts or
service, simply contact any Sears Service Center
and most Sears, Roebuck and Co., stores. Be sure
to provide all pertinent facts when you call or visit.

The model number of your Table saw will be found

at the left-hand side of the base.

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS
GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

PART NUMBER PART DESCRIPTION

MODEL NUMBER NAME OF ITEM
113.298722 10 Inch Table Saw
113.298762

All parts listed may be ordered from any Sears Service
Center and most Sears stores. If the parts you need are
not stocked locally, your order will be electronically
transmitted to a Sears Repair Parts Distribution Center
for handling.

J

Sold by SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., Chicago, IL 60684 U.S.A.
Form No. SP5627-2 Printed in U.S.A. 11/83

Part No. 3P5627


https://manualsfile.com

